
OMIE 
c!rfr 
GOVERNMENT 
FLORIDA 

Deputy County Attorney 

Joel D. Prinsell 

Senior Assistant County 
Attorneys 

Katherine W. Latorre 

Elaine M. Asad 

Assistant County 
Attomeys 

Roberta Alfonso 

David Berman 

Cristina T. Berrios 

Linda Brehmer-Lanosa 

Joy Carmichael 

Whitney E. Evers 

Georgiana Holmes 

AleasKoos 

Scott McHenry 

Sawsan Mohiuddin 

Matthew Pritchett 

Dylan Schott 

Scott Shevenell 

Shonda White 

Legal Administrative 
Supervisor 

Anna M. Caban 

Senior Paralegal 
Melessia Lofgren 

Paralegals 
Maria Vargas, ACP 

Gail Stanford 
Lamar Sharpe 

COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 
JEFFREY J. NE\VfON, County Attorney 
201 South Rosalind Avenue • 3rd Floor 
Reply To: Post Office Box 1393 
Orlando, FL 32802-1393 
407-836-7320 • Fa" 407-836-5888 
www.ocfl.net 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

MEMORANDUM 
Mayor Jerry L. Demings 
-AND-
County Commissioners 

Jeffrey J. Newton, County Attorney \\~ 
Kate Latorre, Senior Assistant County Attorney ~ 
Contact: ( 407) 836-7320 

September 23, 2022 

SUBJECT: Consent Agenda Item for October 11, 2022, Revised 
Administrative Regulation 7.10, titled "Local Mileage" 
and Administrative Regulation 7 .12, titled "Non-Local 
Travel And Training" 

I. EXPLANATION & SUMMARY OF PROPOSED REGULATION: 

The regulation was reviewed in depth and revisions were made to ensure that the 
regulation is consistent with current practices and procedures. 

II. ACTION REQUESTED: 

Approval of proposed revisions to Administrative Regulation 7.10, titled "Local 
Mileage" and Administrative Regulation 7.12, titled "Non-Local Travel And Training" 

AMC 
Attachment 

c: Byron Brooks, County Administrator 



ORANGE COUNTY 
ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

EFFECTIVE/ EFFECTIVE/ 
APPROVAL REV. APPROVAL REV. 

DATE DATE DATE DATE 

EXECUTIVE ORDERS 2.12.03 Driver Education Training Course 2/16/87 6/27/06 
(DET) 

06.001 Purpose/Introduction 8/1/06 2.1204 County Motor Vehicle Operations 2/16/87 6/27/06 
06.003 Commission Staffing 8/1/06 7/29/08 
06.004 Delegation of Authority to Sign 8/1/06 5/19/08 8/04/09 

Contracts, Resolutions, Plats, 2/10/15 
Deeds, Ordinances and other 2.12.05 Citizen Injury in County Buildings 2/16/87 6/27/06 
Legal Documents after Board 2 1207 Personal Property Insurance 9/2 1/87 6/27/06 
Approval Coverage 

10.00] Tobacco in the Workplace 1/1 /10 5/28/10 2.1208 Automobile Liability Insurance 5/2/88 6/27/06 
10/06/10 9/19/17 
11/11/14 2.12.09 Civil Summons, Complaint, or 9/2 1/87 6/27/06 

Lawsuit Against a County Employee 
GENERAL 2.12.10 Fuel and Chemical Spills 9/18/89 6/27/06 

2.12.11 Correctional and Correctional Probation 
I.OJ Introduction 5/1/87 Officer; Death Benefits · 6/05/07 
1.02 Administrative Regulations 5/1 1/87 6127/06 2. 12.12 Firefighter; Death Benefits 10/12/2 I 

2.13 Telephone Systems and Network 2/16/87 6/27/06 
Infrastructure Control 

ADMINISTRATION 2.14 Equal Employment Opportunity 2/16/87 6/27/06 
2.14.01 Investigation of Complaints of 2/16/87 6/18/91 

2.02 Acting County Administrator 2/1 6/87 11/ 19/90 Discrimination 8/24/93 
6/27/06 6/27/06 

2.03 Acting Department Directors 2/1 6/87 6/27/06 2.14.02 Equal Employment Opportunity 2/16/87 6/27/06 
and Division Managers Plan - Objectives & Responsibilities 

2.04 Intergovernmental Relations 10/29/90 6/27/06 2.14.03 Equal Employment Opportunity 2/16/87 6/18/91 
2.05 Issuance and Control of Forms 2/16/87 6/27/06 Commission (EEOC) and Florida 6/27/06 
2.05.01 Printing and Copy Center Services 9/1 8/89 6/27/06 Commission on Human Relations 
206 Public Records 9/2 1/87 6/27/06 (FCHR) Charge(s) 

7/29/08 2.14.05 Investigation of Charges of Sexual 8/24/93 6/27/06 
2/26/13 Harassment 
8/16/16 2. 16 The Naming of Orange County 6/27/06 

206.01 Disposition of Public Records 2/16/87 12/10/90 Parks, and Related Facilities 
6/27/06 2.160 1 Use of County Parks and Faciliti es 11/ 19/90 6/27/06 

207.01 Uniform Stationary Requirements 2/16/87 6/27/06 by County Departments 
2:0702 Uniform Mailing Requirements 2/16/87 6/27/06 2.16.02 Reporting Allegations ofFraud 12/02/93 6/27/06 
2 07.03 Use of County Seals and Logos 5/1 1/87 3/11/97 2.16.03 Delegation of Limited Authority to 8/1 1/20 

6/27/06 Execute Agreements Relating to 
208 Disclosure of Financial Interest 2/16/87 6/27/06 Parks and Recreation Instructors 
208.01 Local Disclosure Requirements 12/16/08 2. 16.04 Use of Alcoholic Beverages in 10/20/92 6/27/06 
209 Compliance with the "Sunshine 2/1 6/87 I 0/ 15/02 County Parks and Facilities 3/18/08 

Law" - Meetings of the Board of 6/27/06 2.17 Executive Sessions with the BCC 6/27/06 
County Commissioners to Discuss Litigation 

209 OJ Compliance with the "Sunshine 9/2 1/87 I 0/15/02 2. 17.0 1 Collective Bargaining: Closed 6/27/06 
Law" - Meetings of County 6/27/06 Sessions wi th the Board of County 
Advisory Boards 2/2 1/17 Commissioners 

2.10 Official County Ceremonies 2/16/87 6/27/06 2.18 State of the County Message 10/20/92 6/27/95 
2.11 County Attorney 's Office - Request 2/16/87 6/27/06 1/2/01 

for Assistance 6/27/06 
2.11.01 County Attorney' s Office - Waivers 9/19/98 6/27/06 2.19 Disaster Planning and Control 6/18/91 11/11/97 

of Confl icts of Interest for Outside 6/27/06 
Legal Counsel 2.20 Specific Project Expenditure 

2.12 Safety and Risk Management 2/16/87 6/27/06 Report 12/16/08 10/30/12 
2.12.01 Risk Management Program 2/16/87 6/27/06 
2.12.02 Cost Allocation System - Self 2/16/87 6/27/06 

Insurance Program 
Table of Contents I (05/02/2023) 



ORANGE COUNTY 
ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS 

EFFECTIVE/ EFFECTIVE/ 
APPROVAL REV. APPROVAL REV. 

DATE DATE DATE DATE 

2.21 Identify Theft Protection 4/07/09 CITIZENS COMMlJNICA TIONS 
2.22 Complaint Fonn and Enforcement 6/29/10 

Response Guide and Fines Matrix 5.0 1 Communicating with Citizens 6/8/87 6/27/06 

2.23 HIPAA Standards forlmplementa- 5.0101 Preparation and Presentation of 10/29/90 6/27/06 

lion 9/10/ 13 Speeches 

2.23.01 Health Infonnation Privacy Policy 5.02 News Releases 5/11/87 6/27/06 
and Procedures for HIP AA 9/10/13 5/6/14 

2.24 Digital / Electronic Signatures 12/13/22 5 02 01 Newsletters, Public lnfonnation 5/11/87 6/27/06 
and/or Public Relations Publications 5/6/ 14 

COUNTY COMMISSION RELATIONS 6/20/17 

3 01 Preparation of Board of County 5/ 11/87 6/27/06 5 02 02 Social Media Policy 3/11/14 

Commissioners Agendas 
3.02 Advisory Boards 5/11 /87 6/27/06 FINANCE AND BUDGET 

3 03 Rules of Procedure for Meetings 11 /23/87 8/16/94 
of the Board of County 1/26/99 601 General Fiscal Policy 5/11/87 6/27/06 

Commissioners 6/27/06 6.0101 Operating Revenues and 5/1 1/87 6/27/06 

3.04 Travel Policy 6/ 18/91 6/27/06 Expenditures 

3.05 Mass Mailings by a Board Member 11 /10/98 6/27/06 6.01 .02 Capital Revenues and Expenditures 5/11/87 6/27/06 

3.06 Honorary Designation of Roadways 6/20/15 6.02 General Operating Budget 6/8/87 6/27/06 
8/16/16 

COMMUNITY, ENVffiONMENTAL, & 6020 1 General Capital Budget 6/8/87 6/27/06 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 6.02.02 Implementation of Capital Improve- 6/8/87 6/27/06 
ments Program 

4.01 Impact Fees 2/23/10 4/21/15 6.02 03 Budget Transfers and Amendments 6/8/87 8/4/92 

9/13/22 6/27/06 

4.02 Alternative Impact Fees 6/27/06 2/23/10 6.02.04 Issuance of Revenue Bonds 2/22/94 6/27/06 

6/05/15 6.02.05 Continuing Disclosure and Post-

4.03 Road Impact Fee Credits and 6/27/06 Closing Responsibilities for Debt 6/27/06 3/07/12 

Roadway Agreements Issues 5/21/19 

4.04 Concurrency Management and 6/27/06 6.0206 Bond Waiver Procedures 6/27/06 

Proportionate Fair-Share Agree- 602.07 Economic Development Tax 

ments Exemptions 4/10/12 

4.0401 Concurrency Management Office 2/23/10 6.03 General Accow:iting 9/2 1/87 6/27/06 

Capacity Reservation Fee and Impact 4/06/10 

Fee Refund Policy 603 01 Petty Cash and Change Funds 9/2 1/87 9/18/89 

4.05 Planning and Zoning Commission/ 6/27/06 6127/06 

Local Planning Agency; Process 6.03.02 Payroll 9/2 1/87 6/27/06 

for Review of Draft Land Develop- 6.0303 Revenue Collection 9/2 1/87 6/27/06 

ment Regulations, Zoning Regula- 6.05 Disposition of Small Credit Balance 9/21/87 6/27/06 

lions, Comprehensive Plan Amend- Amounts and Unclaimed Checks 

ments, and Roadway Conceptual 6.05 .0 1 Control of County Property 9/2 1/87 6/27/06 

Analyses 6.05.02 Acquisition of Real Property 8/24/93 8/13/02 

'4.06 Deferral oflmpact Fees in Limited 6/27/06 6/27/06 

Circumstances, and Requirements 6.05.03 Purchase, Replacement and 6/27/06 

for Acceptable Letters of Credit Donation of Computer Equipment 

from Developers 6.05.04 Disposition of Tangible Personal 12/3/91 6/27/06 

407 Transportation Impact Fee Square 6/27/06 Property 

Footage Aggregation Requirements 606 Establi shment of Fees for County 6/6/87 6/27/06 

4.08 Threshold Criteria for Affordable 6/27/06 Services 

Housing, Single- and Multi-Family 6.07 Building Penni! Fees for County 5/1 1/87 6127/06 

Developments Construction Projects 

4.08 01 Expedited Review of Affordable 6/27/06 6.08 Payment of Dues for Professional 6/8/87 6/27/06 

Housing Applications Organizations/Memberships 

409 Water Quality Capital Projects 6 .10 Perfonnance Based Measurement 6/27/06 

Prioritization 12/20/18 2/25/20 System 
6.12 Invoice Payment Procedures 10/2/89 6/27/06 

Table of Contents 2 (05/02/2023) 



61201 
6.13 

ORANGE COUNTY 
ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS 

Method of Payment 
Creation, AdministratioJ1, and 
Abolishment of Streetlighting 

EFFECTIVE/ 
APPROVAL 

DATE 

3/17/92 
6/27/06 

Municipal Service Benefit Units (MSBUs) 

REV. 
DATE 

6/27/06 7.13 Public Employee Code ofEthics 
7.13.01 Discounts and Special Offers to 

County Employees 
7.13.02 Employee and Volunteer Service 

EFFECTIVE/ 
APPROVAL 

DATE 

9/2 1/87 
9/21/87 

6/2/98 
6.13.01 1 Creation, Administration and 9/3/91 10/20/92 Awards Recognition 

Abolishment of Common Area 6/27/06 
Mainienance MSBUs 

6.13.02 Creation and Administraiion of 9/18/01 10/20/92 
Wall Construction MSBUs 6/27/06 

613 .03 Creation, Administration, and 6/27/06 7.14 Working Meals and Refreshments 12/17/9 1 

Abolishment of Municipal Service at Events Relating to County Business 

Benefit Units (MSBUs) for 
County Maintenance of Retention 
Pond(s) EQUIPMENT AND FACILITIES 

6.13.04 Creation, Administration, and 8/16/ 16 
Abolishment of Lake Maintenance 8.01 Assignment and Utilization of 9/18/89 
Municipal Service Benefit Building Space 
Units (MSBUs) 8.02 County Parking 6/27/06 

6.13.05 Creation, Administration, and 8/16/1 6 8.04 Building and Facility Security 9/18/89 
Abolishment of Lake Maintenance 805 Solicitation on County Property 10/29/90 
Municipal Serv ice Taxing 8.06 Building Operation and 10/29/90 
Units (MSTUs) Maintenance 

6.14 Auditor Selection and Oversight 5/5/92 6/27/06 8.07 Authorized Use of County Vehicles 5/11/87 
11/ 12/19 
12/01/20 

6.15 Federal and State Grant 6/27/06 11/15/16 
Application, Approval , Procurement 5/24/22 
and Management Process 8.07.01 Care and Maintenance of County- 12/03/9 1 

6.15.01 Impact Fee Grant Guidelines for 6/27/06 7/10/12 Owned Vehicles 

Non-Profit Organizations 7/11 / 17 8.07.02 Markings on County Vehicles 12/03/91 

6.16 Gift Card Guidelines for Child and 2/22/11 5/2/23 8.07.03 Purchase or Lease of County 12/03/91 
Youth Residential Programs Vehicles 

6.17 Neighborhood Grant Program 1/26/16 8.07.04 Surplus County Vehicles and Heavy 9/18/89 
Equipment 

EMP.LOYEE RELATIONS 
8.07.05 Vehicle Take-Home Assignment 3/8/94 

Policy 

7.01 Orange County Personnel 
Policy Manual 

8/28/89* 8.07.06 Vehicle E-Pass Transponder 3/8/94 

7.04 Pre-Employment 6/27/06 Assignment Pol icy 

Background Investigations 
7.05 Arrest Tracking 6/27/06 8 07 07 Pooled Vehic les 9/20/11 

7.06 General , Electronic Mail and 6/27/06 7/29/08 8 07 08 General Vehicle Usage Policies 9/20/11 

Network Security Policy 
10/11 /22 

8.09 Development of Facilities Exempt 9/19/97 
7.10 Local Mileage 6/27/06 from County Zoning Regulations; 
7.11 Local Travel and Training 6/27/06 Public Meeting Procedures 
7.12 Non-Local Travel and Training 9/2/87 9/18/89 8.10 Designated Employee Break Room 6/27/06 

11/ 19/90 Faci lities 
3/19/92 8.11 Great Oaks Village Facilit ies 6/18/91 

11 /24/92 8.12 Use of County Facilities 11/24/92 
6/27/06 8.13 Energy Conse_rvation 11/09/10 
7/31/12 

10/11 /22 PROCUREMENT 
7.12.01 Reimbursement of Employees for 6/8/87 6/27/06 

Travel or Moving Expenses 9.0 1 Contract Negotiation Procedures 6/27/06 

9.01.01 Responsibilities for Preparing 6/27/06 

• Refer lo Orange Counly Policy Manual 
Contracts 

901.02 Procurement Policies and Procedures 6/27/06 

REV. 
DATE 

6/27/06 
6/27/06 

12/1/98 
6/27/06 
4/11/17 
1/23/18 

12/17/ 19 
3/21/23 
4/6/93 
6/2/98 

6/27/06 
4/11/17 

6/27/06 

6/27/06 
6/27/06 
6/27/06 

11/09/10 
8/17/87 
9/18/89 

12/15/98 
6/27/06 
9/20/11 
6/27/06 
9/20/1 1 
6/27/06 
9/20/1 I 
6/27/06 
9/20/11 
6/27/06 
9/20/11 
6/27/06 
9/20/ 11 
1/26/16 
6/27/06 
9/20/ 11 
1/26/ 16 

6/27/06 

6/27/06 
6/27/06 

3/21/23 

Table of Contents 3 (05/02/2023) 



9.01.03 

ORANGE COUNTY 
ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS 

Single-Use Products Policy on 

EFFECTIVE/ 
APPROVAL 

DATE 

4/21/20 

REV. 
DATE 

I 1.09 Delegation of Limited Authority 

EFFECTIVE/ 
APPROVAL 

DATE 

8/21/18 
County Property to Execute Agreements Relating to 

9.01.09 Recycled Product Procurement 11/24/92 
Policy 

9.01.10 Continuing Contracts for Engineer- 11/03/92 
ing, Architectural , Surveying and 
Mapping, and/or Landscaping 
Architectural Services 

9.01.13 Procedures for Competitive Proposal 8/4/02 
Awards 

9.01. 14 Protest Meetings with the Board of 6/27/06 
County Commissioners 

9.01.15 Discrimination Complaints Pursuant 2/19/08 
to the Orange County Procurement 
Ordinance 

9.02 Minority / Women-Owned Business 2/07/1 2 

UTILITIES 

10.02 Temporary Water Services 6/27/06 
10.03 Costs of Collecting Outstanding 6/27/06 

Balance Due 
10.03 .01 Dishonored Payments - Utilities 6/27/06 
10.03 .02 Discontinuation of Service 6/27/06 
10.03 .04 Customers on Life Support 6/27/06 
10.03 .05 After-Hours Charges 6/27/06 
10.03 .06 Payment Arrangements 6/27/06 
I 0.03.07 Deposits 6/27/06 
10.03 .08 Credit Account Policy- Solid 6/27/06 

Waste Division, Landfi ll Operations, 
Utilities Department 

10.03 .09 Temporary Wastewater Service 4/07/09 

MISCELLANEOUS 

11.01.01 Burial and Cremation Service 8/21/0 1 
I 1.03 Convention Center Regulations 6/18/91 
I 1.03 .01 Convention Center Promotions 9/18/89 

I 1.03.02 Convention Center Pricing 9/ 18/89 
I 1.03.03 Authority to Execute Routine 7/31 / 12 

Documents Relating to Convention 
Center 

I 1.05.03 Lot Pipe Installation 9/18/89 
I 1.05.05 Cosmetic Maintenance 9/18/89 
I 1.05.07 Sidewalk Policy 10/29/90 
I 1.06 Telephones {Land-line), Cellular 6/27/06 

Telephone, and Othednstant 
Communication Devices 

I 1.07 Lost or Abandoned Property 9/18/89 
Found by County Employees 

I 1.0701 Env ironmentally Sensi tive Lands 11/10/92 
Acquisitions 

I 1.07.02 Policy Regarding Use of TM/ECON 3/10/20 
Mitigation Bank Phase IV Credits 

I 1.08 Unlicensed Contracting 8/06/ 13 

Table of Contents 4 (05/02/2023) 

6/27/06 Animal Services 

6/27/06 
3/21/23 

4/13/93 
6/27/06 
3/2 1/23 

7/14/09 

6/27/06 
6/27/06 
6/27/06 
7/31/12 
7/31 / 12 

6/27/06 
6/27/06 
6/27/06 
2/26/ 13 

6/27/06 

6/22/99 
6/27/06 
11/9/21 

REV. 
DATE 

3/21 /23 



EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 

7.01 ORANGE COUNTY PERSONNEL 
POLICY MANUAL 

I. POLICY 

The purpose of the Orange County Policy Manual & 
Operational Regulations is to foster and promote a 
positive employment environment of mutual benefit 
and protection for employees and Orange County, 
which encourages employee and public confidence in 
the administration of personnel management. 

II . PROCEDURES 

Because of the size of the document, the Orange 
County Policy Manual & Operational Regulations shall 
be placed under a separate cover rather than 
incorporated within these Regulations. Copies may be 
obtained from the Human Resources Division, as well 
as on the intranet. 

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONT ACT: Human Resources 
Div ision 
REFERENCE: None 
APPROVED: 8/28/89 
REVISED: Refer to OC Policy Manual 

7.04 PRE-EMPLOYMENT BACKGROUND 
INVESTIGATIONS 

I. POLICY 

Orange County shall conduct pre-employment 
background investigations on all applicants selected for 
an employment position. Additionally, a pre­
employment background investigation shall be 
conducted on existing Orange County employees 
seeking promotions and/or transfers to higher liability 
positions where a background investigation has not 
been performed to commensurate with security/liability 
level of the new position. 

II . PROCEDURES 

The Office of Professional Standards (OPS) shall be 
responsible for conducting all pre-employment 
background investigations for the Board of County 
Commissioners (BCC) as well as the Office of the 
Comptroller through an existing agreement. Any 
exceptions to this shall be approved in writing by the 
Manager of OPS. 

A. Department/Division Hiring Authorities, 

Department Human Resources Representatives or the 
Human Resources Division shall provide to OPS their 
requests for background investigations via interoffice 
mail, electronic mail or facsimile. 

B. Requests for background investigations shall 
include a complete and signed Orange County 
Government Employment Application, a notarized 

. Release oflnformation Waiver, a Fair Credit Reporting 
Act Release and other documents signed or completed 
by the applicant and deemed necessary to perform a 
thorough pre-employment background investigation. 

C. OPS shall be responsible for creating, updating 
and providingDepartment/DivisionHiringAuthorities, 
Department Human Resources Representatives or the 
Human Resources Division with the necessary forms to 
perform background investigations. 

D. OPS shall complete the background 
investigation process in a reasonable yet comprehensive 
manner based on the circumstances of each individual 
applicant in order to provide responsive and 
professional support to the requesting Hiring Authority. 

E. The process consists of two levels of 
background investigation based on the perceived risk or 
potential liability of the position being applied for. The 
Hiring Authority generally will determine the 
appropriate level of perceived risk or potential liability 
within their respective Departments/Divisions. 

F. All BCC applicants will be subject to a 
minimum level of investigation, identified as a Levell 
Background investigation. Positions with a higher level 
of risk or potential liability will be subject to a more 
comprehensive level of investigation, identified as a 
Level II Background investigation. A Level II 
Background investigation may include such measures 
as use of fingerprinting, polygraph testing or 
psychological screening as required by the position or 
determination of the Hiring Authority in conjunction 
with OPS. 

G. The finalized background investigation shall 
be documented in a report format titled "Background 
Investigation Report" which shall be forwarded for 
final determination to the Hiring Authority via 
interoffice mail , personal delivery or facsimile. The 
Hiring Authority shall acknowledge receipt of the 
Background Investigation Report by signature. 

H. Issues or concerns arising during the 
background screening process that involve the possible 

Employee Relations 1 (03/21/2023) 



suitability of an employee and that cannot be resolved 
during communication with the appropriate Hiring 
Authority, will be referred to the appropriate Deputy 
County Administrator for resolution . 

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONT ACT: Office ofProfessional 
Standards 
REFERENCE: Fair Credit Reporting Act (FCRA), Florida State 
Statute (FSS) I I 0.1 I 27, FSS 435 (Employment Screening), FSS 
768 .096 (EmployerPresumptionAgainstNegligentHiring); FSS I IO 
(Screening Volunteers) 
APPROVED: 6/27/06 

7.05 ARREST TRACKING 

I. POLICY 

Employees are responsible fornotifyingmanagement of 
an arrest, notice to appear, indictment or the filing of 
information for an offense or violation of law 
(including moving traffic violations if employee is 
required to drive a vehicle or operate equipment) . 

II . PROCEDURES 

A. The employee shall notify management ofan 
arrest, notic~ to appear, indictment or filing of an 
informational for an offense or violation of law 
(including moving traffic violations if employee is 
required to drive County vehicle/equipment) by the 
beginning of the next scheduled work shift. 

B. The manager or designee shall notify the 
Office of Professional Standards of the arrest. In 
situations where the Office of Professional Standards 
has first knowledge of the arrest, they will advise the 
management of the affected Department. 

C. The manager or designee of the affected 
Department shall consult with the Department Human 
Resources Representative to determine if the alleged 
charges are work-related and/or a poss ible violation of 
County policy and any appropriate resulting action. 

D. The Office of Professional Standards shall 
provide periodic updates of case progress to the 
affected Department, up to and including case 
resolution. 

E. The employee shall notify management of the 
final outcome of the arrest, notice to appear, indictment 
or information unless prohibited by law or court order. 

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: The Office of 
Professional Standards 
REFERENCE: None 
APPROVED: 6/27/06 

Employee Relations 2 (03/21/2023) 

7.06 GENERAL, ELECTRONIC MAIL AND 
NETWORK SECURITY POLICY 

I. POLICY 

Information Systems and Services (ISS) is responsible 
for securing its network and computing systems in a 
reasonable and economically feasible degree against 
unauthorized access and/or abuse, while making them 
accessible for County employees and otherauthorized 
users. 

The County, through ISS, is responsible for preserving 
all emails that constitute public records in accordance 
with the state-mandated retention policies or until the 
release of a litigation hold, whichever is later. The 
destruction of public records may lead to noncriminal 
infractions or criminal charges. § 119 .10, Fla. Stat. 

A. General Computing Policy 

Once a user receives a user ID to be used to access 
the network and computer systems on that network, he 
or she is solely responsible for all actions taken while 
using that user ID. Therefore, the following rules apply: 

1. Applying for a user ID or password under 
false pretenses is prohibited . 

2. Applying for a generic usernarne or 
password to be used by multiple users is prohibited. 

3. If the user shares his or her user ID and 
password with another person; the user is solely 
responsible for all of the actions of that other person. 

4. Deletion or modification of files and/or 
data belonging to other users without their prior consent 
is prohibited. 

5. Any unauthorized, malicious action which 
damages or disrupts a computing system, or causes it to 
malfunction is prohibited. 

6. · Any information on or accessed by, any 
County computer or emai l address may be preserved, 
inspected, monitored, recorded, read, copied, and 
disclosed by authorized personnel in any manner for 
official purposes, including criminal investigations. 

B. Electronic Mail Policy 

Whenever an employee sends electronic mail, the 
name and user ID are included in each mail message. 
The employee is responsible and accountable for all 
electroni c mai l originating from his or her user ID, 



Therefore: 

I . Every e-mail is considered to be a public 
record except as provided herein . 

2. Employees are strongly discouraged from 
sending emails that contain information which is 
exempt from the Public Records Act. In situations 
where an employee must transmit exempt information 
by emai l, the email should be marked **EXEMPT** in 
the Subject Box. If an email is not marked as 
"**EXEMPT**" in the "Subject" line, then the 
employee sending or receiving such email is hereby 
notified that the email may be treated as a nonexempt 
public record, unless the employee timely notifies his or 
her manager and ISS that an email should be designated 
as exempt and provides a verified statement 
establishing that the email falls within an exemption. 

3. In contrast to exempt information, 
confidential information, including but not limited to 
social securi ty numbers, driver license numbers, credit 
card information, HIPP A information, and addresses of 
law enforcement officers, shall not be transmitted 
electronically. If this prohibition is breached, the 
employee shall immediately notify his or her manager 
and the ISS Division of the breach and provide a 
verified statement establishing that the email contains 
information which is confidential and protected from 
public disclosure. 

4. Forgery (or attempted forgery) of 
electronic mail messages is prohibited. 

5. Attempts to read, delete, or modify the 
electronic mail of other users without their prior 
approval and the approval of the Department Director 
is prohibited . 

6. Sending harassing, obscene and/or other 
threatening email is prohibited. 

7. Sending unsolicited junk mail,jokes, "for­
profit" messages or chain letters is prohibited . 

8. Misuse of another' s computer system,or 
use of another' s computer system contrary to the 
County ' s administrative regulations, is prohibited. 

C. Network Security Policy 

As a user of the network, an employee may 
be allowed to access other networks (and/or the 
computer systems attached to those networks). 
Therefore: 

I . Use of systems and/or networks m 

attempts to gain unauthorized access to remote systems, 
to gain a higher level of privilege to the network or to 
decrypt another user's password is prohibited. 

2. The copying of copyrighted materials, 
such as third-party software, without the express written 
permission of the owner of the proper license, is 
prohibited. 

3. The duplication or transmission of any 
confidential or proprietary data information, or other 
material from County equipment onto non-County 
equipment shall be prohibited. The unauthorized 
duplication or transmission of confidential or 
proprietary data, information, or other restricted 
material related to the County may lead to criminal, 
civil or administrative action. 

4. Intentional attempts to "crash" network 
systems or the willful introduction of computer 
"viruses" or other disruptive/destructive programs into 
the organization network or into external networks is 
prohibited. 

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: Information Systems 
and Services Division, Administrative Services Department 
REFERENCE: None 
APPROVED: 6/27/06 
REVISED: 07/29/08 

7.10 LOCAL MILEAGE 

I. POLICY 

All persons traveling on official County business are 
expected to follow procedures and exercise good 
judgment in incurring expenses. It is the responsibility 
of each Department Director and Division Manager to 
ensure compliance with these Regulations. Exceptions 
and/or variations from these Regulations require 
approval from the Orange County Administrator or 
designee. Except as otherwise noted , these Regulations 
shall apply to all Orange County employees and all 
others who are authorized to travel on County business. 
The Department Director, Division Manager or 
designee approving the local mileage shall be 
responsible for ensuring all approved expenses are 
necessary and reasonable. 

Travel and training outside the boundaries of Orange, 
Osceola, Lake, Seminole and Brevard counties is 

considered non-local travel and shall be governed by 
Administrative Regulation 7 .12. Travel and training 
inside the boundaries of Orange, Osceola, Lake, 
Seminole and Brevard counties is considered local 
travel and shall be governed by Administrative 
Regulation 7.11. 

Employee Relations 3 (03/21/2023) 



II. PROCEDURES 

A. Definitions. 

Local Mileage shall mean all travel inside 
the boundaries of Orange, Osceola, Lake, 
Seminole and Brevard counties for 
official business, in which mileage, tolls 
and/or parking are the only expenses. 
The travel must be in connection with the 
official business of the County or the 
activity must provide a direct, job-related 
educational benefit for the employee, or 
the employee must have been requested 
by a sponsoring organization to 
participate in the official program. 
However, an educational class, wh ich the 
employee is voluntarily enrolled in,does 
not fall under this Regulation . 

Non-Local Travel and Training shall 
mean all official travel and training 
outside the boundaries of Orange, 
Osceola, Lake, Seminole and Brevard 
counties, which involves the expenditure 
of County funds. This includes travel 
related to a conference, convention, 
seminar, training sessions, etc. Non-local 
travel and training is governed by 
Administration Regulation 7.12. 

Local Travel and Training shall mean all 
official travel inside the boundaries of 
Orange, Osceola, Lake, Seminole and 
Brevard counties, which involve the 
expenditure of County funds for items 
other than mileage, tolls and parking. 
Local travel and training is governed by 
Administrative Regulation 7.11 . 

Receipt shall mean a document showing 
payment in fu ll. 

B. Eligible Expenses 

1. Mi leage reimbursement is allowable when 
the traveler uses their personal vehicle to conduct 
official County business. It is the responsibility of the 
traveler to report the actual miles traveled on the 
Statement of Local Mi leage Traveling Expense Form 
(Expense Form). 

Employee Relations 4 (03/21/2023) 

2. Parking charges may be reimbursed. 
When avai lable, receipts for all parking charges should 
be attached to the Expense Form. 

3. Reimbursement for bridge, road, and 
tunnel tolls is allowable. Tolls must be either noted as 
paid by transponder (Sun Pass, E-Pass, etc.) or actual 
receipts should be attached when paid by cash. 

4. Charges for gasoline, lubricants, repairs, 
towing, etc. may be reimbursed ifnecessary for the use 
of a County vehicle. In this case, receipts must be 
attached to the Expense Form. 

5. Lost Receipts - In the event that any 
receipts are lost or not provided for miscellaneous 
expenses such as tolls, parking, etc. , then the traveler 
will be reimbursed provided that they attach 
documentation explaining the situation and clarifying 
the amount to be reimbursed. This documentation must 
have the signature of the traveler and the approval of 
the Department Director or designee in order to be 
accepted by Finance. 

C. Ineligible Expenses 

1. Mi leage for personal reasons is not 
reimbursable. 

2. Gratuitous Transportation - No traveler 
shall be allowed either mileage expenses when 
gratuitously transported by another person or when 
transported by another traveler who is entitled to the 
mileage. 

3. Charges for gasoline, lubricants, repairs, 
towing, etc., will not be reimbursed for use of privately­
owned vehicles. 

4. Commuter miles (to/from residence 
and/or to/from work site) are not reimbursable. 
Commuter miles shall be defined as mileage from an 
employee 's residence to assigned work site and the 
return trip, regard less of work site location as long as 
the work site is inside the boundaries of Orange 
County. However, if continuing on to the usual post­
of-duty afterward, then mileage will be allowed for that 
portion of that trip, as clarified in example one below. 
In addition, if the traveler is attending a meeting, 
training, site visit, etc. outside of the boundaries of 
Orange County, then they will be entitled to a portion 
of the mileage as clarified in the second example 
below. 



Example One - An employee/traveler whose 
normal work site is the County Administration 
Center, leaves home and drives directly to 
Apopka for a business meeting and then 
reports to the Administration Center. The 
employee is not entitled to mileage from their 
home to the meeting because this is 
considered commuter mileage with the 
meeting in Apopka being their "assigned work 
site" for the morning. However, they are 
entitled to mileage from the meeting to the 
Administration Center. 

Example Two - An employee/traveler is 
leaving directly from their home to attend an 
all day workshop in Brevard County and 
returning directly home. In this case, the 
employee/traveler is entitled to the mileage in 
the amount of either (a) the round-trip ctistance 
between their usual post-of-duty and the 
workshop or (b) the round-trip distance from 
their residence to the workshop, whichever is 
less. This scenario only applies as an 
exception to commuter miles because the 
workshop is located outside of Orange 
County. If the workshop had been inside 
Orange County, no mileage would be allowed. 

D. Process for Obtaining Reimbursement 

1. An Expense Form shall be completed 
when a traveler wishes to seek reimbursement for 
allowable expenses, as described in section B above. 

2. The Expense Form should be totaled at 
the end of each month and submitted to the 
Comptroller's Finance and Accounting Department 
(Finance) by the last day of the following month . For 
example, travel during March 1'1 

- 31st should be 
submitted to Finance by April 30 th • In the event that 
this timeframe cannot be met due to unusual 
circumstances, a memo explaining the situation that is 
signed by the traveler, Division Manager, and the 
Department Director or designees should be attached to 
the Expense Form. 

3. In an effort to avoid processing checks of 
less than $5 , the following guideline has been 
established. When the traveler is unable to accumulate 
a total of at least $5 during the month, they may choose 
to hold their Expense Form until they have accumulated 
at least $5 for a period of 90-days, whichever occurs 
first. 

4. The origin and destination shall be 
identified by the name/title oflocation and the physical 
address. 

5. Mileage shall be totaled and shown from 
point-of-origin to point-of-destination. 

6. The purpose of travel shall identify the 
work-related activity (i.e., training, meeting, site visit, 
etc.). 

7. Department/Division and traveler' s name 
shall be printed or typed clearly in the appropriate 
space. 

8. The Expense Form shall be forwarded to 
Finance with appropriate signature authorizations 
completed. 

E. Miscellaneous 

1. Employees rece1vmg Administrative 
Travel Requirement Allowance cannot claim mileage 
if that mileage is confined to Orange County. 

2. Any local traffic or parking violations are 
the traveler's responsibility. 

3. Refer to Administrative Regulations 
2.12.03 and 2.12.08 for more information on private 
vehicle usage for County business. 

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: Comptroller's 
Finance & Accounting Department; Office of Management and 
Budget 
REFERENCE: Administrative Regulations 7.12, 7 .11 , 7.12, 
2.12.03, and 2. 12.08; Federal Mileage Rates 
APPROVED: 6(27/06 
REVISED: 10/l l f22 

7.11 LOCAL TRAVEL AND TRAINING 

I. POLICY 

All persons traveling on official County business are 
expected to follow procedures and exercise good 
judgment in incurring expenses. It is the responsibility 
of each Department Director and Division Managerto 
ensure compliance with these Regulations . The 
Department Directors or designees approving the travel 
request shall be held responsible for all approved 
expenses as being necessary and reasonable. Exceptions 

Employee Relations 5 (03/21/2023) 



and/or vanat1ons from these Regulations require 
approval from the Orange County Administrator or, 
designee. Except as otherwise noted , these Regulations 
shall apply to all Orange County employees and all 
others who are authorized to travel on County business . 

Travel and training outside the boundaries of Orange, . 
Osceola, Lake, Seminole, and Brevard counties is 
considered non-local travel and shall be governed by 
Administrative Regulation 7 .12. Local mileage shall be 
governed by Administrative Regulation 7.10. 

II. PROCEDURES 

A. Definitions 

Local Travel and Training shall mean all 
official travel and training inside the 
boundaries of Orange, Osceola, Lake, 
Seminole, and Brevard counties, which 
involves the expenditure of County funds 
for iterns other than mileage, tolls, and 
parking. The travel must be in connection 
with the official business of the County or 
the activity must provide a direct, job­
related benefit for the employee, or the 
employee must have been requested by a 
sponsoring organization to participate 
in the program . However, an educational 
class m which the · employee is 
voluntarily enrolled in does not fall 
under this Regulation. 

Non-Local Travel and Training shall 
mean all official travel and training 
outside the boundaries of Orange, 
Osceola, Lake, Seminole, and Brevard 
counties, which involves the expenditure 
of County funds . This includes travel 
related to a conference, convention, 
seminar, training session, meeting, site 
visit, etc. Non-local travel and training 
shall be governed by Administrative 
Regulation 7.12. 

Local Mileage shall mean all travel inside 
the borders of Orange, Osceola, Lake, 
Seminole, and Brevard counties for 
official business in which mileage, tolls, 
and/or parking are the only expenses. 
Local mileage shall be governed by 
Administrative Regulation 7.10. 

Receipt shall mean a document showing 
payment in full. 

Employee Relations 6 (03/21/2023) 

B. Process for Requesting Local Travel and 
Training (Estimate of Travel Expense) 

I . Prior to travel, a Travel Request and 
ReimbursementForm(Travel Form) must be completed 
for any authorized travel where costs to the County are 
anticipated unless specific prior approval is received 
from the County Administrator or designee. This form 
may be obtained from the County 's intranet site. Costs 
should be estimated carefully because if the actual costs 
exceed the estimate by more than 20%, approval for 
reimbursement will be required by the County 
Administrator or designee. 

2. Documentation should be attached to the 
Travel Form that includes information on the nature and 
purpose of the activity/event. For example, Travel 
Forms for a conference, convention, serninar, etc., must 
include a copy of the program agenda that states the 
registration fee. If a program or agenda is not avai lable, 
a written justification for travel should be submitted 
with the Travel Form. 

3. The original Travel Form should be 
completed and submitted to the Comptroller's Finance 
and Accounting Department (Finance) at least thirty 
(30) calendar days in advance of the scheduled event, 
along with the required documentation and original 
signature approvals of the traveler, Division Manager 
or designee, and Department Director or designee. For 
travel submitted less than thirty (30) days in advance, 
an advance payment may not be provided. Employees 
are encouraged to seek "early bird" registration 
discounts by submitting their requests in a timely 
fashion. The Division shall retain a copy of the 
completed Travel Form in order to close-out the travel 
later in the process (including cancellation if the need 
should arise). 

4. Travel advances for less than $25 shall 
not be provided. 

5. Travel time begins or ends when the 
traveler leaves from or returns to the traveler 's home or 
official headquarters, whichever is closest. 

6. Registration Fee - The County will pay 
for activities included in the basic registration fee . 
Additional charges for activities that are not included in 
the basic registration fee will be covered by the County 
if determined to be a benefit to the County by the 
Department Director or designee. For such activities, 
the cost and activity shall be separately identified. 



7. Transportation 
a. All travel must be by a standard 

travel route. If a person travels by an indirect route for 
his or her own convenience, any extra costs shall be the 
responsibility of the traveler. The most economical and 
efficient mode of transportation shall be used. Both 
travel costs and time will be considered. If another 
mode of transportation is required other than County or 
private vehicle, justification must be provided and 
approved by the Department Director or designee. 

b. Charges for gasoline, lubricants, 
repairs, towing, etc. will not be paid when privately­
owned vehicles are used . However, you may .be able to 
claim mileage in accordance with Administrative 
Regulation 7 .10 (Local Mileage). 

c. For additional information regarding 
the use of a private vehicle for County business, see 
Administrative Regulations 2.12.03 and 2.12.08. 

d. For additional information regarding 
the use of County vehicles for County business, see 
Administrative Regulations 2.12.04 and 2.12.08 . 

e. If use of a County vehicle is 
authorized, enter the vehicle number on the Travel 
Form. Also, the traveler should estimate their expenses 
for gas in advance of the trip. 

f. Gratuitous Transportation - No 
traveler shall be allowed either mileage or 
transportation expenses when gratuitously transported 
by another person or when transported by another 
traveler who is entitled to the mileage. 

8. Lodging and meal per diem in Orange,. 
Osceola, Lake, Seminole, and Brevard Counties are not 
permitted. Exceptions may be approved by the County 
Administrator or designee with writt.en justification. 
Where such approval has been granted by th~ County 
Administrator or designee, the traveler shall comply 
with Administrative Regulation 7 .12 (Non-Local Travel 
and Training) in its entirety instead of this Regulation . 

9. Miscellaneous - If anticipated, the 
followipg charges should be included on the Estimate 
of Expenses. 

a. Parking: Parking charges should be 
estimated and receipts should be obtained. 

b. Tolls: Charges for bridge, road, and 
tunnel tolls should be estimated . Tolls must be either 
noted as paid by transponder (Sun Pass, E-Pass, etc.) or 
actual receipts obtained. 

c. Other: Miscellaneous expenses such 
as business center usage, internet fees, books, tapes, 
etc. shall be held to the minimum amount required for 
efficient County business. Receipts should be obtained. 

C. Process for Closing Out Travel Once 
Completed (Actual Travel Expenses) 

I . In order to close out the Travel Form, the 
remaining section of the Travel Form (Actual Travel 
Expenses section) should be completed and submitted 
to Finance within ten (10) business days of the return of 
the traveler. The Actual Travel Expenses section of the 
form shall have the original signatures of the traveler, 
Division Manager or designee, and Department 
Director or designee . The form shall then be submitted 
to Finance for review and processing, unless the actual 
amount of the traveler expenses exceeds the amount 
approved on the estimate by more than 20%. In this 
case, the form shall be forwarded to the County 
Administrator or designee for approval prior to 
forwarding to Finance. 

2. Documentation shall be attached, 
including but not limited to the following, if applicable: 

Proof of attendance 

Transportation and registration 
receipts 

Any additional receipts or 
documentation for reimbursement as 
described in Procedure Section B 

If using a County vehicle, charges 
for gasoline, lubricants, repairs, 
towing, etc., will be reimbursed if 
supported by receipts 

3. Lost Receipts - In the event that any 
receipts are lost or not provided for miscellaneous 
expenses such as tolls, parking, etc., then the traveler 
will be reimbursed provided that they attach 
documentation to the Travel Form explaining the 
situation and clarifying the amount of the 
reimbursement. This documentation must have the 
signature of the traveler, and the approval of the 
Department Director or designee in order to be accepted 
by Finance. 

4. The traveler has the option to decline a 
reimbursement if under $5. The appropriate box should 
be marked if the reimbursement is to be declined. 

Employee Relations 7 (03/21/2023) 



D. Canceling the Travel 
Canceling the travel - In the event that a 

Travel Form has been approved and the traveler 
becomes unable to travel for any reason, the following 
procedure should be followed: 

The traveler should make all possible 
attempts at obtaining reimbursement for 
any payments that have been made by the 
County. 'An example of this would be 
pre-payments for registration fees. Any 
attempts to obtain reimbursementshould 
be documented and attached. 

Departments/Divisions are responsible 
for tracking credits related to un­
used/canceled registration fees. 

The traveler shall ensure that the Travel 
Form is completed by placing the words, 
"Travel Canceled" on the Actual Travel 
Expenses section of the Travel Form. The 
Travel Form must be approved and show 
the original signatures of the traveler, 
Division Manager or designee, and the 
Department Director or designee and then 
must be submitted to Finance in order to 
close out and finalize the travel. 

In certain circumstances at the discretion 
of the Department Director, employees 
may be required to reimburse the County 
for canceled travel expenses and may be 
subject to disciplinary actions. 

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: Office of 
Management and Budget; Comptroller's Finance and Accounting 
Department; Risk Man<1gement Division 
REFERENCE: Administrative Regulations 7.12, 7. 10, 7. 11 , 
2.12.03, 2.12.04, and 2.12 .08 
APPROVED: 6!27/06 

7.12 NON-LOCAL TRAVEL AND TRAINING 

I. POLICY 

All persons traveling on official County business are 
expected to follow procedures and exercise good 
judgment in incurring expenses. It is the responsibility 
of each Department Director and Division Manager to 
ensure compliance with these Regulations. The 
Department Directors or designees approving the travel 
request shall be held responsible for all approved 
expenses as being necessary and reasonable. 
Exceptions and/or variations from these Regulations 
require approval from the Orange County Administrator 
or designee. Except as otherwise noted, these 
Regulations shall apply to all Orange County 

Employee Relations 8 (03/21/2023) 

employees and all others who are authorized to travel 
on County business. 

Travel and training inside the boundaries of Orange, 
Osceola, Lake, Seminole, and Brevard counties is 
considered local travel and shall be governed by 
Administrative Regulation 7 .11. Local mileage shall be 
governed by Administrative Regulation 7.10. 

II. PROCEDURES 

A. Definitions 

Non-Local Travel and Training shall 
mean all official travel and training 
outside the boundaries of Orange, 
Osceola, Lake, Seminole and Brevard 
counties, which involves the expenditure 
of County funds. This includes travel 
related to a conference, convention, 
seminar, training sessions, meeting, site 
visit, etc. The travel must be in 
connection with the official business of 
the County or the activity must provide a 
direct, job-related benefit for the 
employee, or the employee must have 
been requested by a sponsoring 
organization to participate in the 
program. However, an educational class 
in which the employee is voluntarily 
enrolled in does not fall under this 
Regulation . In certain limited 
circumstances, the County Administrator 
or designee may approve lodging for 
travel within the boundaries of Osceola, 
Lake, Seminole, and Brevard counties; in 
these limited situations such travel shall 
be governed by this Regulation as Non­
Local Travel and Training. 

Local Travel and Training shall mean all 
official travel inside the boundaries of 
Orange, Osceola, Lake, Seminole, and 
Brevard counties, which involves the 
expenditure of County funds for items 
other than mileage, tolls, and parking. 
Local travel and training shall be 
governed by Administrative Regulation 
7.11. 

Local Mileage shall mean all travel inside 
the borders of Orange, Osceola, Lake, 
Seminole, and Brevard counties for 
official business in which mileage, tolls, 
and/or parking are the only expenses. 



Local mileage shall be governed by 
Administrative Regulation 7.10. 

Receipt shall mean a document showing 
payment in full. 

B. Process for Requesting Non-Local Travel 
(Estimate of Travel Expenses) 

1. Prior to travel, a Travel Request and 
Reimbursement Form (TravelForm)mustbecompleted 
for any authorized travel where costs to the County are 
anticipated unless specific prior approval is received 
from the County Administrator or designee. This form 
may be obtained from the County's intranet site. Costs 
should be estimated carefully because if the actual costs 
exceed the estimate by more than 20%, approval for 
reimbursement will be required · by the County 
Administrator or designee. 

i. Documentation should be attached to the 
Travel Form that includes information on the nature and 
purpose of the activity. For example, travel requests for 
a conference, convention, seminar, etc., must include a 
copy of the program or agenda that states the 
registration fees and whether any meal or lodging is 
included in the registration fee. If a program or agenda 
is not available, a written justification for travel should 
be submitted with the Travel Form. 

3. The original Travel Form should be 
completed and submitted to the Comptroller's Finance 
and Accounting Department (Finance) at least thirty 
(30) calendar days in advance of the scheduled 
departure date, along with the required documentation 
and original signature approvals of the traveler, 
Division Manager or designee, and Department 
Director or designee. For travel submitted less than 
thirty (30) days in advance, an advance payment may 
not be provided. Employees are encouraged to seek 
"early bird" registration discounts by submitting their 
requests in a timely fashion. The Division shall retain 
a copy of the completed Travel Form in order to close­
out the travel later in the process (including cancellation 
if the need should arise). 

4. Travel advances for less than $25 shall 
not be provided. 

5. The rates for mileage will be the standard 
mileage rates for business established by the IRS 
effective January l or as amended during the year, to 
take effect when the new County fiscal year begins on 
October 1. 

6. Departure and return dates including times 
- Travel time begins or ends when the traveler leaves 
from or returns to the traveler 's home or official 
headquarters, whichever is closest (see "destination 
miles" below at section 8-d). A reasonable check-in 
time at the airport will be allowed. 

7. Registration Fee - The County will pay 
for activities included in the basic registration fee. 
Additional charges for activities that are not included in 
the basic registration fee will be covered by the County 
if determined to be a benefit to the County by the 
Department Director or designee. For such activities, 
the cost and activity shall be separately identified. 

8. Transportation 

a. If travel involves the need for a 
common carrier, rental car, etc., the traveler should 
make tentative arrangements and attach a copy of the 
tentative arrangements to the Travel Form. Upon 
approval from the Department Director or designee, the 
travel arrangements should be confirmed. 

b. All travel must be by a standard 
travel route. If a person travels by an indirect route or 
extends the stay for his or her own convenience, any 
extra costs shall be the responsibility of the traveler. 
The most economical and efficient mode of 
transportation shall be used. Both travel costs and time 
will be considered. Documentation of the additional 
cost shall be provided prior to travel. 

c. . Airline - Commercial air travel is 
permitted when it is advantageous to the County. AU 
travelers shall purchase the least expensive fare if 
possible. The County encourages the use of non­
refundable fares when the travel plans are certain. 
First-class or business-class fare shall be paid by the 
County only when the traveler certifies and provides 
documentation that states less expensive 
accommodations were not available and the traveler 
must travel at that particular time. A traveler choosing 
to use first-class or business-class air transportation 
when coach class is available will be responsible for the 
additional cost. Additional accident or life insurance 
for persons traveling by common carrier will not be 
reimbursed. 

d. Private Vehicle - The use of 
privately-owned vehicles for the travel must be 
authorized by a Department Director or designee. For 
additional information regarding the use of a private 
vehicle for County business, see Administrative 
Regulations 2.12.03 and 2.12.08. 

Employee Relations 9 (03/21/2023) 



Charges for gasoline, lubricants, repairs, towing, etc. 
will not be paid when using a privately-owned vehicle. 
However, you may claim destination miles or vicinity 
miles, or a combination of both, as explained below. 

Destination Miles - Mi leage shall be 
shown from point-of-origin to point­
of-destination. When leaving from 
the official headquarters, the point­
of-origin is the official headquarters. 
If leaving from the traveler's 
residence, the point-of-origin is the 
official headquarters or the traveler ' s 
residence, whichever is closer to the 
point-of-destination. A printout 
showing the mileage calculations 
should be attached. 

Vicinity Miles - Vicinity mileage 
necessary to conduct offic ial 
business is allowable and must be 
shown as a separate item on the 
travel request. A vicinity mileage 
form shall be attached that shows the 
mileage calculations. This form can. 
be found on the County Intranet. 

e. County vehicle - The use ofCounty­
owned vehicles shall be authorized by a Department 
Director or designee, when feasible. 

For additional information regarding the use of County 
vehicles for County business, see Administrative 
Regulations 2.12.04 and 2.12.08. 

If the use of a County vehicle is authorized, enter the 
vehicle number on the Travel Form . Also, the traveler 
may estimate their expenses for gas in advance of the 
trip, or may wait until returning to be reimbursed . If 
the traveler chooses to estimate, the amount should be 
entered on the appropriate line. The traveler shall 
obtain receipts. 

f. Taxi - Limousine, taxi and mass 
transit fares necessary for official County business are 
allowable and receipts should be obtained. Gratuities 
for such services up to 15% of the total will be paid if 
so stated on the receipt. 

g. Rental Car - Rental cars are allowed 
only if approved by the Department Director or 
designee. 

For additional information regarding rental car 
procedures, see Admi nistrative Regulation 2.12.08 . 

Employee Relations JO (03/21/2023) 

Automobiles rented by an employee should be rented in 
the County 's name with the employee' s name 
following. Employees should not accept any insurance 
coverage for the rental car, as coverage is provided by 
the County ' s self-insurance program . Risk 
Management can provide a Certificate of Insurance if 
requested. Any such insurance coverage accepted by 
the traveler wi ll not be reimbursed. 

h. Gratuitous Transportation - No 
traveler shall be allowed either mileage or 
transportation expenses when gratuitously transported 
by another person or when transported by another 
traveler who is entitled to the mileage. 

9. Lodging and Meals - Actual Cost 
Method : Travelers with continuous travel involving an 
overnight absence from official headquarters, may 
request actual cost or per diem method, but not both. 
For travelers choosing the actual cost method, this 
section will apply. The actual cost method wi ll cover 
the actual cost of lodging as well as provide a meal 
allowance tor individual meals in accordance with 
section 9-b below. Travel that does not include 
overnight lodging is not eligible for meal allowances. 

a. Lodging 

Actual expenses for lodging, 
substantiated by receipts, shall 
be paid at the single-occupancy 
rate unless authorized-County 
travelers share a room, at which 
time the double-occupancy rate 
shall be allowed. 
Travelers shall not be given 
advance payments or 
reimbursements for any lodging 
included in a convention or 
conference registration fee paid 
by the County. 
The County shall not pay 
lodging expenses for a traveler 
who is sponsored or reimbursed 
by another per so n or 
organization. 
Travelers will not be given 
advance payments or 
reimbursement for lodging when 
the lodging receipt is in 
someone else's name other than 
the employee, unless it is a 
shared room with an authorized 
County traveler. Only the 
employee whose name is on the 



receipt should request advance 
payment or reimbursement. 
Lodging in Orange, Osceola, 
Lake, Seminole, and Brevard 
Counties is not permitted. 
Exceptions may be approved by 
the County Administrator or 
designee with written 
justification. Where such 
approval has beeri granted by the 
County Administrator or 
designee, the traveler shall 
comply with this Regulation 
(7 .12) in its entirety instead of 
Administration Regulation 7 .11 
(Local Travel and Training). 
Only business calls will be 
reimbursed, if noted accordingly 
on the lodging receipt. 
Orange County is exempt from 
the Florida Sales and Use Tax 
and the Tourist Development 
Tax when the lodging is paid 
directly by County fund s. When 
possible, advance payments for 
this purpose will be made upon 
request. A copy of the Sale and 
Use Tax Division Consumer's 
Certificate of Exemption should 
be presented to the hotel/motel 
at check-in. Every effortshould 
be made by the traveler to obtain 
an exemption from these taxes; 
however, if the traveler is unable 
to do so, a written explanation of 
that fact should be included with 
the travel request. 

b. Meal Allowances 

Travelers utilizing the 
actual cost method will 
receive a meal allowance 
for each individual meal 
while on County business 
using the U.S. General 
Services Administration 
("GSA") meals expenses 
second highest tier rates, 
at the time the expense is 
incurred, as may be 
amended. The meal 
allowance shall be used 
towards all meals, taxes, 
and service/gratuity 
charges. Meal allowance 
rates, as set forth below, 

are established pursuant 
to the authority provided 
in Section 112.061 , 
Florida Statutes, as 
amended from time to time 
in accordance with 
Section B-5 above. 
Convention Center 
Sales Representatives 
will be reimbursed for 
meals in accordance with 
Administrative 
Regulation I 1.03.01. 

When travel begins 
by 6:00 a.m. and 
extends beyond 
8:00 a.m., the 
traveler will receive 
the GSA second 
highest tier meal 
rate toward 
breakfast. 
When travel begins 
by 12:00 noon and 
extends beyond 
2:00 p.m., the 
traveler will receive 
the GSA second . 
highest tier 'meal 
rate toward lunch. 
When travel begins 
by 6:00 
p.m. and extends 
beyond 8:00 p.m., 
the traveler will 
receive · the GSA 
second highest tier 
meal rate toward 
dinner. 

Travelers shall not be 
paid for any meals 
included in a 
convention or 
conference registration 
fee paid by the County 
with the exception of 
continental breakfast(s), 
which is not considered 
a meal for purposes of 
this policy. If the 
traveler elects to eat 
elsewhere, the meal will 
be at the traveler' s 
expense. 

Employee Relations 11 (03/21/2023) 



Food provided by an 
airline service will not 
be considered a meal. 
Receipts are not 
required in order to 
receive a meal 
allowance. 

10. Lodging and Meals - Per Diem Method: 
Travelers with continuous travel involving an 
overnight absence from official headquarters may 
request per diem or actual cost method, but not both. 
For those choosing the per diem method, this section 
will apply . Receipts are not required in order to receive 
a per diem. The per diem method will cover meals and 
lodging and is paid at a rate of $20 for each full or 
partial quarter of day (for a total of $80 per day) . Per 
diem rates, as set forth above, are established 
pursuant to the authority provided in Section 112,061 , 
Florida Statutes, as amended from time to time in 
accordance with Section B-5 above. 

a. Daily quarters are designated as 
12:00 midnight to 6:00 a.m., 6:00 a.m. to 12:00 noon, 
12:00 noon to 6:00 p.m. , 6:00 p.m. to 12:00 midnight. 

b. Travelers shall not be paid for any 
meals included in a convention or conference 
registration fee paid by the County with the exception 
of continental breakfast(s), which is not considered a 
meal for purposes of this policy. In this case, travelers 
will not receive the $20 per diem amount for the 
quarter in which a meal was provided. 

11. Miscellaneous - The fo llowing charges 
should be included on the Estimate ofExpenses. 

a. Parking: Parking charges should be 
estimated and receipts should be obtained. 

b. Tolls: Charges for bridge, road and 
tunnel tolls should be estimated. Receipts for out-of­
state tolls must be obtained. In-state tolls must be 
either noted as paid by transponder (Sun Pass,E-Pass, 
etc.) or actual receipts obtained. 

c. Other: M iscellaneous expenses such 
as business center usage, internet fees ," books, tapes, 
etc. shall be held to the minimum amount required for 
efficient County business. Receipts should be obtained. 

For overnight travel , each traveler is allowed a 
maximum of$10 per trip for gratuities such as bellhops, 
skycaps, or valet. Receipts are not required for this. 

C. Non-Authorized and Non-Reimbursable 
Expenses Such expenses include, but are not limited 
to the following : 

Employee Relations 12 (03/21/2023) 

I . laundry and dry cleaning 
2. personal telephone calls 
3. gratuities in excess of$10 per trip 
4. entertainment and alcoholic beverages 
5. room service 
6. meal allowance when travel does not 

include overnight lodging 
7. any other non-business related expense 

that does not provide a direct benefit to 
the County. 

D. Process for Closing Out Travel Once 
Completed (Actual Travel Expenses) 

1. In order to close out the Travel Form, the 
remaining section of the Travel Form (Actual Travel 
Expenses section) should be completed and submitted 
to Finance within ten (10) business days of the return of 
the traveler. The Actual Travel Expenses section of the 
form shall have the original signatures of the traveler, 
Division Manager or designee, and Department 
Director or designee. The form shall be submitted to 
Finance for review and processing, unless the actual 
amount of the travel expenses exceeds the amount 
approved on the estimate by more than 20%. In this 
case, the form shall be forwarded to the County 
Administrator or designee for approval prior to 
forwarding to Finance. In addition, any out-of-state 
travel without pre-approval shall require signature 
approval of the County Administrator ordesignee. 

2. Documentation shall be attached, 
including but not limited to the following, if applicable: 

Proof of attendance 
Transportation, lodging, registration 
receipts 
Any additional receipts or 
documentation for reimbursement as 
described in Procedure Section B 
If using a County vehicle, charges 
for gasoline, lubricants, repairs, 
towing, etc. , will be reimbursed if 
supported by receipts 

3. Lost Receipts - In the event that any 
receipts are lost or not provided for miscellaneous 
expenses such as tolls, parking, etc., then the traveler 
will be reimbursed provided that they attach 
documentation to the Travel Form explaining the 
situation and clarifying the amount of the 
reimbursement. This documentation must have the 
signature of the traveler, and the approval of the 
Department Director or designee in order to be accepted 
by Finance. 

4. The traveler has the option to decline a 
reimbursement ifunder $5. The appropriate box should 



be marked if the reimbursement is to be declined. 

5. Employees are not required to 
reimburse the County for reimbursement amounts of 
$5 orless. 

6. For international travel, all 
expenditures should be made in the currency of the 
foreign country. These expenditures should be 
converted to U.S. dollars prior to completing the 
Actual Travel Expenses section of the Travel Form. A 
detailed conversion must be attached as back up . 

E. Canceling the Travel 

In the event that a Travel Form has been 
approved and the traveler becomes unable to travel for 
any reason , the following procedure should be 
followed: 

The traveler should make all possible 
attempts at obtaining reimbursement for 
any payments that have been made by the 
County, Examples of this would include 
pre-payments for hotel, airfare, or 
registration fees. Any attempts to obtain 
reimbursement should be documented 
and attached. 

Departments/Divisions are respons ible 
for tracking credits related to un­
used/canceled transportation tickets and 
registration fees. 

The traveler shall ensure that the Travel 
Form is completed by placing the words 
"Travel Canceled" on the Actual Travel 
Expenses section of the form . The Travel 
Form must be approved and show the 
original signature of the Department 
Director or designee and then must be 
submitted to Finance in order to close out 
and finalize the travel. 

fo certain circumstances at thediscretion 
of the Department Director, employees 
may be required to reimburse the County 
for canceled travel expenses and may be 
subject to disciplinary actions. 

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: Office of 
Management and Budget; Comptroll er' s Finance and Accounting 
Department; Risk Management Division 
REFERENCE: FSS 112.06 1; Administrative Regulations 7.10, 
7.11 , 2.12.03, 2.12.04, and 2.12 .08 
APPROVED: 9/2/87 
REVISED: 9/ 18/89; 11/19/90; 3/19/92 ; 11 /24/92; 6/27/06; 
7/31/12; l 0/1 1/22 

7.12.01 REIMBURSEMENT OF EMPLOYEES 
FOR TRAVEL OR MOVING EXPENSES 

I. POLICY 

Because of the requirements of certain positions in the 
Administrative Pay Plan or other positions authorized 
by County Administration, it may be necessary to 
recruit employees outside the local area. When this is 
necessary, reimbursement of moving or travel expenses 
may be authorized in accordance with the following 
procedures. 

II. PROCEDURES 

A. A written request for authorization of 
reimbursement of travel or moving expenses shall be 
submitted to the Director of the Human Resources 
Division by the appropriate Division Manager, through 
the Department Director , prior to extending an offer to 
a prospective employee that would include 
reimbursement for such expenses. 

B. If the Director of the Human Resources 
Division determines the request is justified, based upon 
past practices and dollar value involved, he/she shall 
indicate his recommendation and forward the request to 
the County Administrator or his/her designee for 
approval. This approval will be for an estimated 
maximum amount. 

C. After travel or moving expenses have been 
incurred, the requesting division shall request 
reimbursement. The reimbursement request shall be 
supported by detailed receipts, accompanied by a copy 
of the approval from the County Administrator's 
Office, and processed through the Human Resources 
Division to the Finance and Accounting Department for 
payment. The reimbursement will be charged to the 
requesting division's budget. The final amount 
reimbursed will be the initial estimated amount or the 
actual amount, supported by receipts, whichever is less. 

D. Reimbursement shall be authorized consistent 
with F lorida Statutes, Chapter 11 2.061 and Resolution 
No. 87-M-l l of the Board of County Commissioners. 
For purposes ofResolution No. 87-M-l l , executive or 
profess ional positions are those that are listed in the 
Administrative Pay Plan structure under the Board of 
County Commissioners at the level covered under 
Administrative Executive employment type, Policy 
101. 

Employee Relations 13 (03/21/2023) 



FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: Human Resources 
Division 
REFERENCE: Florida Statutes, Chapter 11 2.06 1; Resolution No. 
87-M-l 1, Board of County Commissioners, dated March 23, 1987; 
Orange County Policy Manual 
APPROVED: 6/8/87 
REVISED: 6/27/06 

7.13 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES CODE OF 
ETHICS 

I. POLICY 

A. It is the responsibility of each employee to 
conduct his/her personal investments and/or business 
affairs in such a manner as to comply with the full spirit 
and intent of the Orange County Administrative 
Regulations, Orange County Policies, and Chapters 
112.311 - 11 2.326, Florida Statutes. 

II. PROCEDURES 

A. When an employee finds that circumstances 
may occur or have developed so as to put him/her at 
variance with the County's. Code of Ethics or the 
Florida Statutes, the employee shall immediately bring 
such matter to the attention of his/her manager. 
Questions regarding conflicts of interest or potential 
conflicts of interest should be referred to the County 
Attorney's Office for interpretation . 

B. Employees of Orange County, whose job it is 
to enforce County rules and regulations or procure 
services or supplies, shall not accept loans, advances, 
"kickbacks," gifts, gratuities, favors , or entertainment 
from a prospective customer or supplier of services or 
goods. 

C. Members of the Orange County Procurement 
Committee shall not accept anything of value (meals 
included) from a firm that currently has a proposal 
before the Committee. Once a selection is made, 
working lunches or social functions maybe scheduled 
by the vendor. Discretion should be used by all 
employees regarding attendance at these functions. 

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: Human Resources 
Division 
REFERENCE: Florida Statutes, Chapters 11 2.3 11 -112.326; 
Administrative Regulation 2.08 
APPROVED: 9/2 1/87 
REVISED: 6/27/06 

Employee Relations 14 (03/21/2023) 

7.13.01 DISCOUNTSANDSPECIALOFFERSTO 
COUNTY EMPLOYEES 

I. POLICY 

A. It shall be the policy of Orange County to 
provide employees with information concerning special 
discount offers extended by local enterprises and major 
attractions. 

· B. Businesses may, upon their own initiative, 
extend special discount offers to all County employees, 
providing such offers are not for the purpose or with the 
expectation of receiving special consideration from 
County employees acting in their official capacity , 

C. The County shall not endorse, recommendor 
assume responsibilities for the product, service or 
performance of any special discount. 

II . PROCEDURES 
A. Local enterprises desiring to extend special 

discount offers to County employees shall submit their 
proposed offer in writing to Human Resources Director. 

B. Human Resources Director shall notify the 
business of his approval or disapproval of the proposed 
offer. 

C. If approved, the offer may be publicized in a 
designated section of the employee news bulletin. 

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: Human Resources 
Division 
REFERENCE: None 
APPROVED: 9/21 /87 
REVISED: 6/27/06 

7.13.02 EMPLOYEE 
SERVICE 
RECOGNITION 

I. POLICY 

AND VOLUNTEER 
AWARDS AND 

The Board of County Commissioners (BCC) 
recognizes the following: 

A. The hiring and retention of high-quality 
officers, employees and volunteers is necessary to ensure 
the most effective and efficient County government 
possible for the citizens of Orange County . 

B. In addition to normal compensation, certain 
fringe benefits such as mementos for prolonged service 
with the County, retirement gifts, and awards/recognition 
for periods or occasions of outstanding service, charitable 
work and contributions, all serve to encourage County 



employees and volunteers to continue rendering service 
to the citizens and government of the County. 

C. A valid public and County purpose is served 
by expending reasonable sums of money for the items 
and reasons set forth in Paragraph B, above. 

II. PROCEDURES 

A. The BCC hereby authorizes the County 
Administrator or designee and Department Directors or 
designee to appropriate and expend money from time to 
time in the same manner as other County expenditures 
for the following : 

1. Mementos and awards for prolonged 
service with the County as set forth in Section II.B. The 
cost of a memento, unless otherwise stated, shall not 
exceed $20.00 . Mementos may be awarded in 5 year 
increments of service beginning at 20 years of service. 

2. Gifts for (Florida Retirement System 
recognized) retirement from County employment, 
coordinated through the Human Resources Benefits 
Section. Retiring employees with 25 or more years of 
continuous service with the County in a regularly 
budgeted position may receive a gift valued at not more 
than $250.00. 

3. Other awards/recognition for periods or 
occasions of outstanding service to the County 
government as set forth in Section II.B. 

B. Mementos, gifts and awards/recognition may 
consist of the following: 

• A designated number of hours off 
work with pay (up to one regular 
work- day .) 

• certificates 
• trophies 
• plaques 
• small gifts (such as hats, shirts, 

paperweights, mugs) 
• gift certificates or cards of nominal 

amount for restaurants, movies, 
merchandise, etc. 

• recognition ceremonies other than 
retiree service recognition 
ceremonies, which may include 
refreshments (e.g. desserts, snack 
foods, baked goods, fruit, coffee, tea, 
soda), but not meals unless the County 
Mayor and/or one or more County 
Commissioners is in attendance.' 

• retiree service recognition ceremonies 

which may include refreshments 
consistent with the examples provided 
above, but not meals unless the County 
Mayor and/or one or more County 
Commissioners is in attendance.' 

• Prolonged service recognition and 
monetary awards administered through 
Human Resources when using an 
appropriate tax gross-up methodology: 
Beginning with 20 years ($150), and 
continuing with each 5-year increment 
thereafter as follows: 25 years ($200), 
30+ years ($250). 

C. Department Directors are responsible for 
monitoring expenses, ensuring expenses are within their 
budget and that awards are administered in a manner 
consistent with this policy. 

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONT ACT: Human Resources 
REFERENCE: None 
APPROVED: 6/2/98 
REVISED: 12/1 /98; 6/27/06; 04/11 / 17; 01/23/18; 12/17/ 19; 3/21/23 

' Costs for refreshments, or meals when applicable, will be limited to a 
reasonable amount based on the expected number of attendees and will 
be processed in accordance with Admin. Reg. 7.14 

7.14 WORKING MEALS AND REFRESHMENTS 
AT EVENTS RELATING TO COUNTY 
BUSINESS 

I. POLICY 

Pursuant to Section 2-94 of the Orange County Code, 
expenditure of public funds for working meals, 
refreshments, and attending civic/community social 
occasions in connection with County business is 
permissible. As such, the County shall reimburse 
elected and appointed officials and staff ("employees" 
for purposes of this Regulation) for these costs at 
functions where the employee is designated as 
representing the County and which serve a valid public 
purpose. This Regulation governs situations involving 
reimbursement to employees for working meals and 
refreshments and attending events incident to execution 
of County business; it does not supersede current 
purchasing or travel regulations for other expenses 
relating to sponsoring an event. 

II. PROCEDURES 

A. The Mayor and the Board of County 
Commissioners authorize Department Directors and 
their designees to approve and authorize payment at 
County expense for certain working meals and 
refreshments at events incident to the execution of 

Employee Relations 15 (03/21/2023) 



County business. The County Administrator or 
designee shall be authorized to approve payment at 
County expense to cover the cost of civic/community 
social or charitable occasions. 

1. Working meals are meals intended to 
facilitate the increased productivity of attendees of 
business conferences and other meetings by helping to 
ensure efficiency, effectiveness, or compliance with 
deadlines. Generally, working meals begin or end 
during the following periods: Breakfast - 6:00 a.m. -
9:00 a.m.; Lunch - 12:00 p.m. - 2:00 p.m. ; Dinner -
5:00 p.m. - 8:00 p.m. 

2. Refreshments are relatively light fare 
food items ( e.g., snack foods, baked goods, fruits, etc.) 
and non-alcoholic beverages (e.g., coffee, tea, soda, 
etc.). intended to faci litate an employee's ability to 
learn, participate, and be productive during training 
sessions (e.g., seminars, conferences, workshops). 

B. E ligible expenses include, but are not limited 
to: 

1. meal and refreshment costs for non­
compensated individuals donating their time, such as 
County advisory board committees; 

2. meal and refreshment costs served at 
training sessions or retreats, where appropriate (e.g., 
strategic planning objectives training session, etc.); 

3. meal and refreshment costs at meetings, 
usually on County premises, where County business is 
conducted and business is required to meet specific 
deadlines or make efficient use of staff time, or is 
otherwise relevant for after hours discussion ( e.g., 
planning research corporate lunch meeting); 

4. meal and refreshment costs associated 
with attendance at a public function directly connected 
to County business or as a designated represen.tative of 
the County, including reimbursement for one guest 
when function is held outside of normal working hours 
(8:00 a.m . - 5:00 p.m ., Monday through Friday); 

5. meal and refreshment costs at offsite 
meetings with dign itaries, communi ty leaders·, or other 
high-level visitors; 

6. the cost to sponsor a civic/community 
charitable event (for example, corporate tables); and/or 

7. meal and refreshment costs at employee 
recognition events in accordance with Admin . Reg. 
7. 13.02. 

Employee Relations 16 (03/21/2023) 

C. Ine ligible expenses include, but are not limited 
to : 

I . meal and refreshmen t costs of social or 
political gatherings; 

2. alcoholic beverages; 

3. tips for meal service in excess of 15% 
(rounded to the next whole dollar); 

4. meal and refreshment costs which are 
included in a registration fee; 

5. meal and refreshment costs at regular 
meetings attended solely by County staff for the 
purpose of internal communication; 

6. meal and refreshment costs for food and 
beverage consumed away from the work or training site 
where business is being conducted, except as noted 
above in Section II.B. ; 

7. meal and refreshment costs for vendors· or 
potential vendors, except for engaged vendors and 
consultants working on-site with County employees for 
County business purposes (e.g., system installation); 
and meal and refreshment costs at any other meetings 
which do not comply with thi s Regulation or Section 
2-94 of the Orange County Code. 

D. Employees seeking to pay a vendor or be 
reimbursed for the cost of a meal or refreshments 
should complete a Sponsorship of Events/Working 
Meals Form and secure approval prior to the event. A 
Sponsorship of Events/Working Meals Form is the 
form used to gain approval for, and process, food 
related expenditures particular to working meals and 
refreshments. The Sponsorship of Events/Working 
Meals Form should indicate the purpose of the meeting 
or name of the event, date held, start and finish times of 
the function , and an estimate of expenses. The form 
shou ld also list attendees' names, titles, and 
companies/departments in the spaces provided (use 
"numerous" for countywide events); the accounting 
line to be charged; and the name of the requester and 
date requested . Non-elected employees should submit 
the form to their department directors or designees for 
approval. 

E. An employee shall retain the approval form for 
payment/reimbursement until after completion of the 
event. Upon completion of the event, the employee 
shall complete the actual expense amount, vendor 
name, invoice number (if applicable), sign and date in 
the "Received by" section of the form and attach all 
receipts, invoices, etc. If the meal or refreshments were 
paid for by an individual, the individual requesting 



reimbursement must validate by signing the form in the 
appropriate area. 

F. Once the Department Director or designee 
approves payment, he/she shall sign and date in the 
"payment approval" space on the form and forward all 
documentation, including all itemized receipts and 
invoices etc., to the Orange County Comptroller's 
Finance and Accounting Department for processing. 

G. When payment/reimbursement is being 
requested by the Mayor or Board of County 
Commissioners after completion of an event, the 
completed and signed form, with all itemized receipts 
and invoices etc., should be forwarded directly to the 
Orange County Comptroller's Finance and 
Accounting Department for processing. 

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: Office of 
Management and Budget; Comptroller ' s Finance and 
Accounting Department. 
REFERENCES: Orange County Code, Section 2-94 
APPROVED: 12/17/91 
REVISED: 4/6/93; 6/2/98; 6/27/06; 04/ 11 / 17 

Employee Relations 17 (03/21/2023) 



A Regulation No. 

Abandoned Property Found 
by County Employees, Lost... ...... ..... .. .... ...... .... 11 .07 
Absence: 

Acting County Administrator ... .... ..... ... ..... .. 2.02 
Acting Department Managers and 
Division Directors .. ... .... ..... ....... ... ........... .... 2.03 

Access to Public Records ... ....... ... .... .... .. .... ..... .. .. 2.06 
Accounting, General ..... .... .. .. .. ... .... ..... .... ... .. .. .. ... 6.03 
Acquisition of Real Property ...... ... ..... ........... 6.05.02 
Acting County Administrator ................... .......... 2.02 
Administration of Wall Construction 

MSBUs, Creation and ..... .. ... ... ..... ... ..... ... 6.13 .02 
Administrative Regulations: 

General Policy Definition ..... ...... .. ... .... ...... .. 1.02 
Advisory Boards .... ... ... ............... ... .. ...... ...... ...... . 3 .02 

Financial Disclosure ... .... .. ..... ......... ... ..... .... . 2.08 
Public Meeting Notices .... ..... ..... ... ....... .. 2.09 .0 I 

Equal Employment Opportunities Plan -
Objectives & Responsibilities .. ..... ........ . 2.14.02 

Affordable Housing Expedited Review .... ..... 4.08.0 I 
Affordable Housing Threshold Criteria ..... .... .... . 4.08 
Agenda Items, Preparation of Commission ....... . 3.01 
Travel Policy ... .... ...... .. ....... ...... ....... ..... ........ .... .. 3.04 
Alcohol in County Parks and Facilities, 

Use of ... ...... .. .. ..... ..... ............ .. .. .. ....... .. ... 2.16.04 
Allegations of Fraud, Reporting .. ... .... ... ........ 2.16.02 
Animal Services .. .... .. ...... ...... ............ .. ... ... ...... .. 11 .09 
Applications: 

Affordable Housing .... ... ... .. .. .. .. ... ..... ...... 4.08.0 I 
Appointments: 

Advisory Boards ... ..... .. ... ............. ... ...... .... ... 3. 02 
Assignment and Utilization of 

Building Space ... ... ... .. ... .. ... .. .... .... ....... ..... .... 8.01 
Attorney, County 

Requests for Assistance ... ..... ... .... ... .... ..... ... . 2. 11 
Authority to Execute Routine Documents 

Relating to Convention Center ...... ... .... 11 .03 .03 
Audits (General Accounting) .... .............. ......... .. . 6.03 

Auditor Selection .. .... ... .... ... ... ... .... ... ... ... ..... . 6.14 
Authorized Use of County Vehicles ...... .. ... .... .... 8.07 
Automobile Liability Insurance .... ...... .... .. ..... 2. I 2.08 

B 

Balances Due, Costs of Collecting 
Outstanding ..... . : ....... ...... ...... .......... ..... ..... . 10.03 

BCC, Commission Staffing ... ............. ... .... .... . 06 .003 
Billing: 

Printing and Copy Center Services .. ....... 2.05 .0 I 

INDEX 

BCC 
Agenda Items ... .. .. ..... ....... .. .. ...... ..... ......... 3.01 
Seal ......... ... ... ..... ........ ... ... ...... .. ..... ...... 2.07.03 
Bond Waiver Procedures .. ......... ...... ... 6.02.06 

Bonds, Issuance of Revenue ... .... ...... .. ....... 6.02.04 
Break Room Facilities, Designated 

Employee ..... .... ... .. ...... .... .... ..... .......... ...... 8.10 
Budget: 

Budget Transfers and Amendments .. .. 6.02.03 
Capital Revenues and Expenditures . 6.01.02 
General Capital Budget .... .. .... ........ .. .. 6.02.01 
General Operating Budget .. ...... ...... .... .... : 6.02 
Implementation of Capital Improvements 
Program ............. ....... ........ · ...... ...... ...... 6.02.02 
Building and Facility Security ... ........... ... 8.04 

Building Operation and Maintenance ........ ..... 8.06 
Building Space, Assignment and 

Uti lization of ...... ..... .... .... .... ...... ..... ..... .... 8.01 
Bulletin Boards, County ... ..... ... .... ..... ..... ... 2.09.01 
Bumper Stickers (Markings on County 

Vehicles) ............ ......... ..... ..... ... ... ... .... . 8.07.02 
Burial and Cremation Services .... .. .... .... .. 11.01.01 

C 

Capital Budget, General... .. .... : .... ...... ..... .... 6.02.01 
Capital Improvements Program, 
Implementation of... .......... ... ......... ........... .. 6.02.02 
Capital Revenues and Expenditures ..... ...... 6.01.02 
Care and Maintenance of County-Owned 
Vehicles .. .... ... .. ... ...... ........ .... ........ ....... ... .. . 8.07.01 
Cash, Petty .... ....... .... ..... ....... ..... ...... .. ...... ... 6.03.01 
Telephones (Land-Line), Cellular 

Telephone, and Other Instant 
Communication Devices ... .. ... .......... .. .. .. 11 .06 

Ceremonies, Official County ......... .. .... .. ...... ... 2.10 
Charges, After Hours ......... .... .... .. ... ..... .... 10 .03.05 
Checks, Dishonored ......... .. ... ... ................ 10.03 .01 
Chemical Spills, Fuel and .. ... .... ... .. ...... .. ... . 2.12.10 
Children, Youth and Family Services 

Department/Recreation Facilities .. ... .... ... 8.11 
CIP (Capital Improvement Program) .. .. .... . 6.02.02 
Citizens: 

Citizen Injury in County Buildings ... .. 2.12.05 
Communicating with Citizens ......... ..... .... 5.01 

Convention Center 
Convention Center Pricing ....... ... ..... 11.03 .02 
Convention Center Promotion .. .... .... 11 .03.01 
Convention Center Regulations .... .... ..... 11 .03 

Civil Emergency Management 
Disaster Planning and Control ....... .... : ... .. 2.19 

Index 1 (05/02/2023) 



Emergency County Operations, 
Hazardous Materials .................................. JO .OJ 
Emergency County Operations, 
Manmade ......................... .. ............ ........ .. .. 10.0l 
Emergency County Operations, 
Natural ... .. .. .. .. ........ ... .... ..... ..... ......... ....... ... 10.0l 

Civil Summons, Complaint or Lawsuit Against a 
County Employee ... .... ..... ......... ... .... .. ..... ....... 2.12.09 
Code of Ethics, Public Employees ................ .... .. 7.13 
Collecting Outstanding Balances Due, 

Costs of ............... .... ......... ............. ... .... ... ... 10.03 
Collision Damage Waiver (Automobi le 

Liability Insurance) ....... ..... .. .... ... ... ... -, .... 2. 12.08 
Commission Agenda Items, Preparation of ...... .. 3.0 1 
Commission Staffing .......... .................. .... ...... 06 .003 
Common Area Maintenance MSTUs, 
Creation, Administration, and .......... .. ..... .... .. . 6.13 .01 
Communicating with Citizens ....... ... ........... ... .... 5.01 
Competitive Proposal Awards, Procedures 

for (supersedes 9.01.08) ......................... 9.01 .13 
Complaint of Discrimination, 

Investigation of .... ..... ..................... .... ..... 2. 14.0 1 
Complaint or Lawsuit Against a County Employee, 

Civil Summons ... ......... ........... .. ... .. .. ... ... . 2.12.09 
Communicating with Citizens ...... .... ... ... ..... 5.01 
Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) 
Commission Charges ................ ............ .. 2. 14.03 
Investigation of Complaints of 
Discrimination ............... .. ...... ........... .... .. 2. 14.0 I 

Computer ............• .. ..... .......... .. ............ .... ....... 6.05.03 
Concurrency (Concurrency Management 
Office Capacity Reservation Fee and Impact 
Fee Refund Policy) ..... .. .... .... ............ ............. 4.04.0l 
Conflict oflnterest (Public Employees Code 

of Ethics) ..... ......... .. .... ... .......... ......... ........... 7.13 
Construction 

Building Fees for County Construction ...... . 6.07 
Sidewalk Policy .. ..... ..... .... ..... ..... .......... 11 .05 .07 

Contract Administration (Procurement 
Policies and Procedures) ... ....... ............ .......... 9.01 .02 
Contracts and Legal Documents, Delegation of 
Authority to Sign ..... ....... ..... ............... ..... ... .... 06 .004 
Contracts for Engineering, Architectural, 
Surveying and/or Landscape Architectural 
Services, Handling of Continuing 
{Long-Term) .. ............... .... .. .... .. ................ ..... 9.01 .10 
Contract Preparation Responsibilities, 
Division/Department ... ................... ....... ...... .. 9.01 .01 
Control of County Property ... ................... .. ... 6.05 .01 
Convention Center Pricing ......... ........ .. .. .... .. 11 .03.02 
Convention Center Promotion .. .. ...... .. ....... .. 11.03.01 
Convention Center Regulations .. ............... ... .... 1 1.03 
Coordinator: 

Index 2 (05/02/2023) 

Records, Disposition of Public ...... .... . 2.06.01 
Copies: 

Copy Center Services, Printing and ... . 2.05.01 
Copying Charges (Access to Public 
Records) .... .. ........ ...... ....... .... ....... ..... ... .... 2.06 
Receipts (Access to Public Records) .. .... . 2.06 

Cosmetic Maintenance ... ...... ..... ............... 11 .05 .05 
Cost Allocation System - Self Insurance 

Program ... ................... ... .. .... .......... .. ... 2.12.02 
Costs of Collecting Outstanding Balances 

Due ......... ..... ... ........ ......... ......... ... .... ...... 10.03 
Counselors, Equal Employment 
Opportunities (EEO) ....... ... ....... ...... .... ....... 2.14.04 
County Facilities, Use of... ...... .... ..... ........ .. ..... 8.12 
County Motor Vehicle Operations .......... .. . 2.12.04 
County Vehicles, Authorized Use of ........ ...... 8.07 
Creation and Administration of Wall 

Construction MSBUs ......... ....... .......... 6.13 .02 
Creation, Administration, and 

Abolishment of Municipal Service 
Benefit Units (MSBUs) for County . 
Maintenance ofRetention Pond(s) ..... 6.13.03 

Creation, Administration, and 
Abolishment of Lake Maintenance 
Municipal Service Benefit Units 
(MSBUs) .......... .. ... ..... .. ...... .... ............ 6.13.04 

Creation, Adm,inistration, and 
Abolishment of Lake Maintenance 
Municipal Service Taxing Units 
(MSTUs) ..... .. .. ...... ......... .... .. .. ....... ...... 6.13.05 

Credit Account Policy - Resource Recovery 
Department, Orange County Public 
Utilities Division ............. .... .. ... ... .. ... 10 .03 .08 

Cremation Service, Burial and ............. .. .. 11.01.01 
Customers on Life Support . ... .... ........ ...... 10 .03 .04 

D 

Decals (Markings on County Vehicles) .... . 8.07.02 
Defensive Driv ing Course (DOC) ..... ...... ... 2.12.03 
Definitions: 

Executive Orders, Purpose/Introduction .. 06.001 
General Policy (Administrative 
Regulations) ........ ........ .. ................... .. ....... 1.02 
Records, Disposition of Public ............. 2.06.01 
Delegation of Authority to Sign 
Contracts and Legal Documents ............ 06.004 

Deposits ...................... ..... ... ..................... 10 .03 .07 
Designated Employee Break Room ........ . ..... 8.10 
Designation ofRoadways, Honorary .............. 3.06 
Digital / Electronic Signatures ..... .. . .......... 2.24 
Disaster Planning and Control ... ........ .. ... ..... ... 2.19 
Disclosure of Financial Interest .................... .. 2.08 
Discontinuation of Service ........ .. .......... ... 11 .01.14 
Discounts and Special Offers to 
County Employees ....... ....... . . ....... ...... 7.1 3.01 



Discrimination, Investigation of 
Complaints of ..... .................... ..... ........... 2.14.01 

Dishonored Checks .. .................................... 10.03.0l 
Disposition of Public Records ............ .... .. .... . 2.06.01 
Disposition of Tangible Personal Property .... 6.05.04 
Ditches (Lot Pipe Installation) ...... ............... 11 .05 .03 
Division/Department Contract Preparation 

Responsibilities ........ .... .. ........ .... .... ...... .. 9.01 .01 
Dues for Professional Organiz.ations/ 

Memberships, Payment of ... : .. .... .. ...... ......... 6.08 

E 

Emergency County Operations, Hazardous 
Materials ............ ...... .... .. .. ............ .. ........... . 10.01 

Emergency CountyOperations,Manmade .... .. . 10.01 
Emergency County Operations, Natural .... ...... . 10.01 
Employee Benefits: 

Discounts and Special Offers to County 
Employees . ............................ .. .. ............. 7.13.01 

Employee Break Room Facilities, Designated .... 8.10 
Employee Code ofEthics, Public ....... .... ...... ...... 7.13 
Employee Service Awards ... .. .............. .. ........ 7.13.02 

Fuel and Chemical Spills .. .... ............ ...... 2.12.10 
Energy Conservation ........ .. .. .... ........ ...... .... .. .... .. 8.13 
Environmentally Sensitive Lands 

Acquisition .... ....................................... 11 .07.0l 
E-Pass Transponder Assignment Policy, 

Vehicle .............. .. .... .. .. .. .............. .. ......... 8.07.06 
Equal Employment Opportunities (EEO) 

Commission Charge(s) ......... ........ ........ .. 2.14.03 
Establishing Affirmative Action Objectives 

And Timetables .. .................................... 2.14.02 
Establishment of Fees for County Services ...... ... 6.06 

Events, Reimbursement for Meals and 
Sponsorship of.. .......... .. .. ............................ . 7. 14 

Executive Orders, Purpose/Introduction ......... 06 .001 

F 

Facilities Development, Exempt from 
Zoning Regulations ; Public Meeting 
Procedures .. ........................ ..... .... .... ...... ...... 8.09 

Facilities, Use of County .... ........................ .... ..... 8.12 
Facility Security, Building and ...................... ..... 8.04 
Fees: 

Establishment of Fees for County Services. 6.06 
Payment of Fees on County Construction .... 6.07 
Transportation Impact Fee - Square Footage 
Aggregation Requirements. ........ . . . . . ... . 4.07 

Federal and State Grant Application Approval , 
Procurement, and Management Process .... .... .. 6.15 
Financial Disclosure. .. ..... ... ..... ... ....... ... .. 2.08 
Firefighters; Death Benefits ...... . ............ 2.12.12 
Fiscal Policy, General .......... .. ......... ...... 6.01 
Fraud, Reporting Allegations of. ... . .... . .. . 2.16.02 
Fuel and Chemical Spills ........................... 2.12.10 

Funds (Petty Cash) ...... .. ................ .... ........ . 6.03 .01 

G 

General Accounting .... .. ......... ................ .... ..... 6.03 
General Capital Budget.. ........ .................... 6.02.01 
General Operating Budget. ................ ...... .. ..... 6.02 
Gifts (Public Employees Code ofEthics) ...... . 7.13 
Gift Card Guidelines for Child and Youth 

Residential Programs .......... .. .... .... .... .. .... . 6.16 
Grants, Federal and State Grant Application 

Approval, Procurement, and Management 
Process ... ...... . . . .... . ..... ..... . . ...... .... 6 .15 

Graphics Reproduction 
Data Processing Department (Printing and 
Copy Center Services) .... .... ...... ...... ...... 2.05.01 

Gratuities (Public Employees Code ofEthics)7.13 
Grievances (EEO Counselors) .... .......... ..... 2.14.04 
Guidelines, Executive Orders ..... ...... .......... 06.001 

H 

Handling of Continuing (Long-Term) Contracts for 
Engineering, Architectural, Surveying and/or 
Landscape Architectural Services . .... .. . 9.01.10 

Harassment, Investigation of Charges of 
Sexual ... ... .............. .... .... ... .. .. ... ...... .... ... 2.14.05 

Health Information Privacy Policy 
and Procedures for HIPAA ........ .... ....... 2.23 .01 

HIPAA Standards for Implementation .. .......... 2.23 
Honorary Designation of Roadways ............... 3.06 
Housing Expedited Review, Affordable .... 4.08.01 
Housing (Projects) Threshold Criteria, 

Affordable .... ... ... ............... ... .. .... ... ..... .. .. ... 4.08 
Hydrant Meters ............................................. 10.02 

I 

Impact Fee ................. .. . : .... ........ .. ...... ............. 4.01 
Impact Fee (Concurrency Management 
Office Capacity Reservation Fee and 
Impact Fee Refund Policy) .. .. .. ................. . 4.04.01 
Impact Fees: 

Implementation of Capital Improvements 
Program ... .. .. ........... .. ....... ..... .... .... ........ 6.02.02 

Industrial Pre-Treatment Program .... ....... 11.01 .03 
Injury in County Buildings, Citizen .......... . 2.12.05 
Installation, Lot Pipe .. .. ...... .. .. .................. 11.05 .03 
Installation, Terms for Payment.. .... ......... 10.03.06 
Instructions, Executive Orders .... ...... ........ .. 06.001 
Insurance: 

Automobile Liability Insurance..... .... ... 2.12.08 
Cost Allocation System - Self 
Insurance Program.................... ............ 2.1 2.02 
Personal Property Insurance Coverage ... 2.12.07 

Intergovernmental Relations . ...... ........ ........ ....... 2.04 
Intergovernmental Safety Program ...... ... .. . .. . 2.12.01 

Index 3 (05/02/2023) 



Interoffice Mailings (Uniform Mailing 
Requirements) .... ..... .... .... .... ............ ... ........ ... 2.07.02 
Introduction .... .... ........ ... .. ............... ............... ..... 1.0 1 
Inventory of Records (bis position of Public 

Records) . ... .... ........ ... ..... .. .... ...... .... .. .... ... 2.06.01 
Investigation of Charges of Sexual 

Harassment ..... ... ...... .. ... ..... ........... .. ....... . 2.14.05 
Investigation of Complaints of 

Discrimination ...................... ..... .. ..... .. ... . 2.14.01 
Invoice Payment Procedures ... ...... ................ ...... 6.12 
Issuance and Control of Forms ......... .... .. .... ........ 2.05 
Issuance of Revenue Bonds .. .... ... ...... .... ..... .. . 6.02.04 

J 
Janitorial: 

Building Operation and Maintenance .. ... ..... 8.06 

L 

Land Acquisition, Environmentally 
Sensitive ...... ....... .. .... ......... .... ... ......... ... 11.07.0 I 

Lawsuit Against a County Employee, 
Civil Summons, Complaint... ..... ... .......... 2.12.09 

Lease of County Vehicles, Purchase or. .. ....... 8.07.03 
Legal: 

Parliamentary Rules of Procedure 
(Rules of Procedure for BCC) .......... ..... .. .. .. 3.03 
Requests for Legal Staff Work .... ................ 2.11 

Letters of Credit Securing Payments of · 
Liability Insurance, Automobile .... .. ...... ..... ... 2.12.08 
Lost or Abandoned Property Found by 

County Employees ......... .. .... ..... ............ .... . 11.07 
Lot Pipe Installation ........................ ........ ..... 11 .05 .03 
Lounge, Designated Employee Break Room .. ... 8.10 

M 

Mailing Requirements (Uniform Mailing 
Requirements) . ............ ....... ... ...... ......... .. 2.07.02 

Maintenance, Building Operation and ... ............. 8.06 
Care and Maintenance of County-
Owned Vehicles ...... ... .... .............. ... ... .... . 8.07.01 
Cosmetic Maintenance .... ...... ........... .... 11 .05 .05 

Markings on County Vehicles ....... ....... ... .. ..... 8.07.02 
Mass Mailings by Board Members ..... ............ .... 3.05 
Meals and Sponsoring of Events, 

Reimbursement for. ..................................... 7 .14 
Media: 

News Releases .. ....... ..... ......... .... .. ... 5.02 
Newsletter, Public Information 
and/or Public Relations Publications .... 

Media Policy, Social .. .. .... ..... ...... .... . 
Meeting Notices, Public . . .... .. ...... ... .. . .. . 

County Bulletin Boards ... ...... .. ...... ... . 

5.02.01 
5.02.02 
2.09.01 
5.02.02 

Memberships, Payment of Dues for 
Professional Organizations ........ ........ 6.08 

Index 4 (05/02/2023) 

Meters, Hydrant ....... ............ ....... .................. 10.02 
Method of Payment... ........ ..... .................... 6.12.01 
Microfilming of Records (Disposition of 

Public Records) ......... .... .. ... ... .. ............. 2.06.01 
Mileage, Local ............ . ....................... 7.10 
Minority / Women-Owned Business .......... .. ... 9.02 
Motor Vehicle Operations, County .. .......... 2.12.04 
Moving Expenses, Reimbursement of 

Employees for Travel or .... ....... ..... .. ... .. 7.12.01 
Municipal Service Taxing Units ............ , ... 6.13 .01 
MSBUs, Creation and Administration of 

Wall Construction ..... ...... ......... ......... ... 6.13 .02 
MSTUs, Creation, Administration, and 

Abolishment of Common Area 
Maintenance .. ..... ...... .... ...... ... .... ...... ..... 6.13.01 

MSTUs, Creation, Administration, 
and Abolishment of Lake 
Maintenance Municipal Service 
Taxing Units ....... .. .... .. ..... ........ ............ 6.13.04 

Good Faith Effort .. ......... .......... .. .. ......... ..... 9.01.07 

N 

Neighborhood Grant Program ... ........ ...... ... .... 6.17 
News Releases .. .. ............ ..... ........ .... ...... .. .... : .. 5.02 
Newsletters, Public Information and/or 

Public Relations Publications .... ........... 5.02.01 
Non-Profit Organizations, Impact Fee Grant 

Guidelines for. ......... .. ..... .. .. ..... .... ... .. ... . 6.15.11 

0 

Office Keys (Building and Facility Security). 8.04 
Official County Ceremonies ........ .............. ..... 2.10 
Operating Budget, General. ............... ... ... ..... .. 6.02 
Operating Revenues and Expenditures .. .. .. 6.01.01 
Operation and Maintenance, Building ... .. .... ... 8.06 
Operations: 

Emergency County Operations, 
Hazardous Materials .. .............. ... ........ ..... 10.01 
Emergency County Operations, 
Natural. .... ............... .. ..... ..... ..................... 10.01 
Emergency County Operations, 
Manmade ......... ............... ............... ........ .. 10.01 

Orange County Personnel Policies .................. 7.01 
Orange Spiel (Newsletter, Public Information 

and/or Public Relations Publications) .. . 5.02.01 
Outstanding Balance Due, Costs of 
Collecting ... .............. ... .. ... ...... .......... ........... . 10.03 
Outstanding Employee Performance 
Bonus Payment .................... ..... ... .. ............ 7.03.03 

p 
Parks and Recreation 

Departments ........ ......... ... ....... ....... ....... 2. 16 .01 
Delegation of Limited Authority 
to Execute Agreements Relating 



to Parks and Recreation 
Instructors ........ ............ ... .. .. .. .. ...... ...... .. .. 2.16.03 

Use of Alcohol in County Parks and 
Facilities ... ................... ............ ... .. .. ........ 2. 16.04 
Use of County Parks by County 

Parliamentary Rules of Procedure (Rules of 
Procedure for BCC .. ..... ....... ...... .... ... ..... ... ... 3 .03 

Payment of Dues for Professional 
Organizations/Memberships ... ... .. ......... ... ... .... .. .. 6.08 
Payment of Fees on County Construction ......... .. 6.07 
Payment Procedures, Invoice .... ... .... .... .. ...... .... ... 6.12 
Payroll. ....... .... .... .. ..... ..... ..... .... ........ .. ..... .... ... 6.03.02 
Personal Automobiles .. .. ....... ... ............. ..... .... 2.12.08 
Personal Property Insurance Coverage .. ........ 2.12.07 
Personalized Stationery (Uniform 
Stationery Requirements) .. ...................... .... .. 2.07.01 
Personnel Policies for Orange County Fire 

Department. ......... ..... ..... ... ...... .... ... .. ....... ..... 7 .11 
Personnel Policies, Orange County .. ..... ............ .. 7.01 
Petty Cash .... .................... ............ .... ... ... ...... .. 6 .. 03.01 
Pipe Installation, Lot.. .. .. .... ... ..... ........ ... .... ... 11.05 .03 
Portable Hydrant Meters .... ... ......... .... .... ........ ... 10.02 
Postage (Uniform Mailing Requirements) .. ... 2.07.02 
Preparation and Presentation of Speeches .. ... 5.01 .01 
Preparation of Commission Agenda Items .. ..... .. 3.01 
Pricing, Convention Center .. .. .. ... ..... .... ... ..... 11 .03.02 
Printing and Copy Center Services . ...... ... ... ... 2.05 .01 
Procedures : 

Bond Waiver Procedures ................ .... ... . 6.02.06 
Competitive Proposal Awards, 
Procedures for. ........ .. ...... ..... ............. ..... . 9.01.13 
Parliamentary Rules of Procedures 
(Rules and Procedures for BCC) . ... ........... .. 3.03 

Procurement Policy, Recycled Product... ... .. .. 9.01 .09 
Professional Organizations/Memberships, 
Payment of Dues for ....... .. ............. ........... ... .... ... 6.08 
Promotion, Convention Center .. ....... ........... 11 .03 .01 
Property : 

Acquisition of Real Property ..... .... ......... 6 .05.02 
Authorized Use of County Vehicles ...... ..... . 8.07 
Care and Maintenance of County-
Owned Vehicles ..... .... ..... ... .... ... .. ..... ..... . 8.07.01 
Control of County Property ... .. ... .. ... .... ... 6.05.01 
Disposition of Tangible Personal 
Property .................... ...... .... ....... .. .. ......... 6.05 .04 
Lost or Abandoned Property Found .. .... .... 11.07 
Solicitation on County Property .. .... ... ....... .. 8.05 

Proposal Awards, Procedures for 
Com petitive .. .. . .. ...... . ........... . .. . .. .9.01 .13 

Public Contact: 
Operational Support Section/Fiscal & Customer 
Service .... . .... .. . .... . .. . . . . . .... .... ... .... .. . 11 .01 .07 

Wastewater Department........ ..... .... .. .. 11.01.06 
Water Department .. .............. ............. , 11 .01 .05 

Public Employees Code of Ethics ...... .. .. ... ..... . 7.13 

Public Information and/or Public Relations 5 .02.0 I 
Publications, Newsletter ... .... .... .. .. ... ... .. ..... 5.02.01 
Public Meeting Notices . . .. . .. . ... . . ... ... . .... 2.09.0 I 
Public Records, Access to ................. .. ..... . 2.06 

Disposition of Public Records ..... ... .. .. .. 2.06.01 
Public Records, Disposition of. .. . ... . ... . .. . 2.06.01 
Public Relations Publications, Newsletters, 
Public Information and/or. . ..... .. . .... . . .. . . . 5.02.01 
Public Utilities Construction Inspection .. 11 .01.04 
Public Utilities . .. . . .. . . . . ... ...... . ....... . .. . .... . . 2.01 

After Hours Charges ... .... ... .... ... ........ .. 11.01.16 
Application for Service... ..... .. ... ... ....... 11 .0 l .11 
Billing Adjustments ..... ... ................... .. 11 .01 .20 
Credit Account Policy ... ...... ..... ...... ...... 6.03 .04 
Construction ... .... ... .. ... ...... ............. .. ....... .. . 2.01 
Customers on Life Support .. .... ... ... .. ... 11.01 .15 
Deposits ............ .......... ... .... ...... ....... .... 11 .01.19 
Discontinuation of Service .. ........ ....... 11 .01.14 
Dishonored Checks ... ..... ................ .... 11.01.1 2 
Fiscal & Customer Service ..... ... ...... .... .. 2.01 & 

. . . . . . .. . ... . .. . . . .. . .. . ..... I 1.01.07 
Method of Payment... .. ...... ..... .... ........ 1 I .0 I .18 
Public Contact........ ..... .. ... ..... ...... ... .... 11 .01 .07 
Public Utilities Construction Inspection ... .. 11.01.04 
Terms for Payment in Installments .. ... 11 .01 .17 
Water Department - Public Contact. ... 11 .01.05 

Pump Stations (Wastewater Department -
Public Contact) ........ .......... ... .. : .. .... .. ... 11.01 .06 

Purchase or Lease of County Vehicles .. ..... 8.07.03 
Purpose/Introduction ofExecutive Orders . .. 06.00 I 

R 

Real Property, Acquisition of ............ .. ...... 6.05 .02 
Records Center (Disposition of Public 

Records) .. ..... ... ... ..... ....... ..... .. .. .... ... .... .. 2.06.01 
Coordinator .. ...... .. ...... ..... ....... .. ..... .. ..... 2.06.0 l 
Disposal Authorization ...... ... ... ... .... ...... 2.06.0 l 
Retention Schedule .. .... ... ... .... ......... .. .... 2.06.01 

Recreational Faci lities, Children, Youth 
and Family Services Department. ....... ........... . 8.11 
Recycled Product Procurement Po licy ... .... 9.01 .09 
Regulations, Convention Center ... ... ........ ..... 11.03 
Reimbursement: 

Form (Travel) . ... ... ..... ... .... .... ..... ..... ... ....... . 7 .12 
Meals and Sponsorship ofEvents .... ... ... .... 7.14 
Reimbursement of Employees for 
Travel or Moving Expenses ... ..... ... .. .. ... 7.12.01 

Reporting Allegations of Fraud ..... ... ..... .... 2.16.02 
Requests for Assistance, Orange County ' s 

Office -- . . .. . . ........ ........ ... . ... .. .... . . .. . 2.11 
Requirements for Acceptable Letters of 
Credit Securing Payments of Impact Fees . . .. . . .4.06 
Revenue Bonds, Issuance of. . . ....... . . .. .. . .. 6.02.04 
Revenue Collection .. ...... . .. . . ... ... . . .. ....... 6.03 .03 
Risk Management. ... . .. . .. . ... ... . .. . ..... . . . ... ... 2.01 

Index 5 (05/02/2023) 



Automobile Liability Insurance ..... ......... 2. I 2.08 
Citizen Injury in County Buildings .. ... ... . 2.1 2.05 
Civil Summons, Complaint, or Lawsuit...2 12.09 
Defense Driving Course ........... .. .... ........ 2. I 2.03 
Fuel and Chemical Spills ............ ... ...... ... 2. 12.10 
Intergovernmental Safety Program ..... .... 2. 12.01 
Motor Vehicle Operations ....... ......... ...... 2. I 2.04 
Personal Property Insurance Coverage .. 2. 12.07 
Safety .................. ..... .... .... .... ..... ..... .. ..... ... .... 2. 12 

Roadways, Honorary Designation of.. ... ... .. ..... .. . 3.06 
Rules of Procedure for Board of County 
Commissioners ...................... ...................... ...... . 3.03 

s 

Safety and Risk Management ........ .... ..... .. .. .... .... 2 .12 
Safety Belts (County Motor Vehicles 

Operation) .. .. ....... .... ........ ...... ..... ...... .. .. ... 2. 12.04 
Sale of Vehicles (Surplus County 

Vehicles) .... ...... .. ........ .. .... ... ........... ......... 8.07.04 
Seal .. .... ...... ................................................... . 2.07.03 
Security, Building and Facility ........................... 8.04 
Selflnsurance Program .... ........ ...... .... ... ... ...... 2. 12.02 
Sensitive Lands Acquisition, 
Environmentally .... .... ... .... ....... .... .... ....... ..... 11 .07.0l 
Sexual Harassment, Investigation · 

of Charges .. .. ... ......... ....... : ......... .. .. .......... 2.14.05 
Sidewalk Policy ..... ....... ..... ... .. ........ ...... ....... I 1.05 .07 
Signatures, Digital / Electronic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.24 
Single-Use Products Policy on County 

Property ...... ..... .... .. ........ .......... ......... .... 09.0l .03 
Smoking in the Workplace .............. .......... ..... 06 .002 
Social Media Policy .......... ...... , .................. .... 5.02.02 
Solicitation on County Property ..... ........ .. ......... .. 8.05 
Speaking Engagements . .. ... ...... ........ ...... ... ..... 5.01.01 
Special Events ... ..... ...... ............ ..... ..... ... .............. 2.10 
Speeches ... .. .... ........... .... .... .... ...... ... ............ ... 5.01.0 1 
Spills, Fuel and Chemical ....... ..... .. ... .. ....... ... . 2. 12.10 
State of the County Message .... .... ............... .... .... 2.18 
Stationery (Uniform Stationery 

Requirements) . .. ... ... .. .... .. .......... ............. 2.07.0 J 
Storage (Disposition of Public Records) ........ 2.06.01 
Summons ......... ...... ..... ........ ........ ..... .............. 2.1 2.09 
Sunshine Law Provisions .. ........ .......................... 2. 09 
Supervision, Commission Staffi ng ......... .... .... 06.003 
Surplus County Vehicles ...................... ......... 8.07.04 

T 

Tangible Personal Property, Disposition of. .. 6.05.04 
Telephone Systems Control .... .......... ............ ...... 2.13 
Threshold Criteria for Affordable Housing 

Projects ....................... ..... ....... ........ ... .... ....... . .4.08 
Travel ... ..... ........... . ............... .. ..... 7.11 , 7.12 

Travel Policy ... .. ...... .... .... .. .. ... ..... . .. ... 3 .04 
Local Mileage ............. . ... .... . ..... . . ... .. .. 7.10 

Index 6 (05/02/2023) 

Local Travel & Training . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 .11 
Non-Local Travel & Training . ...... .. ..... . 7.1 2 
Reimbursement of Employees for Trayel 
or Moving Expenses ..... ..... .... .................. 7.12.01 

TM/ECON Mitigation Bank Phase IV 
Credits, Policy Regarding Use of .... 11.07.02 

u 
Uniform Mailing Requirement... .. : ... .... .. .... .. 2.07.02 
Uniform Seal Requirement ..... ........ .. ........ . .. 2.07.03 
Uniform Stationery Requirements ............. 2.07.01 
Unlicensed Contracting ... ........ ........ ........ ..... .. 11.08 
Use of Alcohol in County Parks and 

Facilities ...... ... .... ... ... .. ....... ......... ... .. ... .. .. 2. 16.04 
Use of County Facilities .................. ... ... ...... '. .... . 8.12 
Use ofCty Parks & Facilities by Cty Dpts ... 2.16 .01 
Use of County Vehicles, Authorized .... . . . , ... . .. 8.07 
Utilization of Building Space, Assignment . .... 8 01 

V 

Vehicle: 
Authorized Use of County Vehicles ... ..... ... 8.07 
Care and Maintenance of County-
Owned Vehicles ..... .. .. .... .......... .. .. ...... .. . 8.07.01 
Markings on County Vehicles ............... 8.07.02 
Purchase or Lease of County Vehicles .. 8.07.03 
Surplus County Vehicles .... .. ..... ........ .... 8.07.04 
Vehicle Operations ........... ... ...... .. ....... ... 2.12.04 
Vehicle Take Home Assignment Policy ... 8.07 .05 
Vehicle E-pass Transponder Assignment 
Policy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 8.07.06 

w 

Wall Construction MSBUs, Creation and 
Administration of ... ... ... .... ... .... .... ......... 6.13.02 

Waiver, Bond Procedures . ................ .. .... ... 6.02.06 
Waivers of Conflict of Interest for Outside 

Legal Counsel, County Attorney ' s 
Office -- ... .. .......... .. ... ......... ... ..... ....... .... 2.11.01 

Water Quality Capital Projects 
Prioritization ... ......... ......... .... ... .... ... ..... .. .. .. 4.09 

Wellness Program: 
Children, Youth & Family Services 
Department Recreation Facilities ........ .... .. 8.11 

Working Lunches (Reimbursement for 
Meal s and Sponsorship ofEvents) ...... ... ... 7. 14 



DRAFT REVISION 
08/1/2022 

~~TI'~ No.: 7.10 

6 ORANGE COUNTY Date: 6/27 /06 
a ~ 

ADMINISTRATIVE R;EGULATIONS Approved By: BCC . ~aJUNti~ 

Title: LOCAL MILEAGE Page 1 of 4 

I. POLICY 

.All persons traveling on official County business are expected to follow procedures and exercise 
good judgment in incurring expenses. It is the responsibility of each Department Director and 
Division Manager to ensure compliance with these Regulations. Exceptions and/or variations from 
these Regulations require approval from the Orange County Administrator or designee. Except as 
otherwise noted, these Regulatiop.s shall apply to all Orange County employees and all others who 
are authorized to travel on County business. The Department Director, Division Manager or 
designee approving the· local mileage shall be responsible for ensuring all approved expenses are 
necessary and reasonable. 

Travel and training outside the boundaries of Orange, Osceola, Lake, Seminole and Brevard 
counties is considered non-local travel and shall be governed by Administrative Regulation 7.12. 
Travel and training inside the boundarie~ of Orange, Osceola, Lake, Seminole and Brevard counties 
is considered local travel and shall be governed by Administrative Regulation 7 .11. 

II. PROCEDURES 

A. Definitions. 

• Local Mileage shall mean all travel inside the boundaries of Orange, Osceola, 
Lake, Seminole and Brevard counties for official business, in which mileage, tolls 
and/or parking are the only expenses. The travel must be in connection with the 
official business of the County or the activity must provide a direct, job-related 
educational benefit for the employee, or the employee must have been requested 
by a sponsoring organization to participate in the official program. However, an 
educational class, which the employee is voluntarily enrolled in, does not fall under 
this Regulation. 

• Non-Local Travel and Training shall mean all official travel and training outside 
the boundaries of Orange, Osceola, Lake, Seminole and Brevard counties, which 
involves the expenditure of County funds. . This includes travel related to a 
conference, convention, seminar, training sessions, etc. Non-local travel and 
training is governed by Administration Regulation 7.12. 

• Local Travel and Training shall mean all official travel inside the boundaries of 
Orange, Osceola, Lake, Seminole and Brevard counties, which involve the 



ORANGE COUNTY 
ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS 

No .. : 7.10 

Page 2 of 4 

expenditure of County funds for items other than mileage, tolls and parking. Local 
travel and training is governed by Administrative Regulation 7 .11. 

• Receipt shall mean a document showing payment in full. 

B. Eligible Expenses 

1. - · Mileage reimbursement is allowable when the traveler uses their personal vehicle 
to conduct official County business. It is the responsibility of the traveler to report 
the actual miles traveled on the Statement of Local Mileage Traveling Expense 
Form (Expense Form). 

2. Parking charges may be reimbursed. When available, receipts for all parking · 
charges should be attached to the Expense Form. · 

3. Reimbursement for bridge, road, and tunnel tolls is allowable. Tolls must be either 
noted as paid by transponder (Sun Pass, E-Pass, etc.) or actual receipts should be 
attached when paid by cash. 

4. Charges for gasoline, lubricants, repairs, towing, etc. may be reimbursed if 
necessary for the use of a County vehicle. In this case, receipts must be attached 
to the Expense Form. 

5. Lost Receipts - In the event that any receipts are _ lost or not provided for 
miscellaneous expenses such as tolls, parking, etc., then the traveler will be 
reimbursed provided that they attach documentation explaining the situation and 
clarifying the amount to be reimbursed.. This documentation must have the 
signature of the traveler and the approval of the Department Director or designee 
in order to be accepted by Finance. 

C. Ineligible Expenses 

1. Mileage for personal-reasons is not reimbursable. 

2. Gratuitous Transportation -No traveler shall be allowed either mileage expenses 
when gratuitously transported by another person or when transported by another 
traveler who is entitled to the mileage. , 

3. Charges for gasoline, lubricants, repairs, towing, etc., will not be reimbursed for 
use of privately-owned vehicles. 

4. Commuter miles (to/from residence and/or to/from work site) are not reimbursable. 
Commuter miles shall be defined as mileage from an employee's residence to 
assigned work site and the return trip, regardless of work site location as long as 



ORANGE COUNTY 
ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS 

No.: 7.10 

Page 3 of 4 

the work site is inside the boundaries of Orange County. However, if continuing 
on to the usual post-of-duty afterward, then mileage will be allowed for that portion 
of that trip, as clarified in example one below. In addition, if the traveler is 
attending a meeting, training, site visit, etc. outside of the boundaries of Orange 
County, then they will be entitled to a portion of the mileage as clarified in the 
second example below. 

Example One - An employee/traveler whose normal work site is the County 
Administration Center, leaves home and drives directly to Apopka for a business 
meeting and then reports to the Administration Center. The employee is not 
entitled to mileage from their home to the meeting because this is considered 
commuter mileage with the meeting in Apopka being their "assigned work site" 
for the morning. However, they are entitled to mileage from the meeting to the 
Administration Center. 

Example Two - An employee/traveler is leaving directly from their home to attend 
an all day workshop in Brevard County and returning directly home. In this case, 
the employee/traveler is entitled to the mileage in the amount of either (a) the 
round-trip distance :between their usual post-of-duty and the workshop or (b) the 
round-trip distance from their residence to the workshop, whichever is less. This 
scenario only applies as an exception to commuter miles because the workshop is 
located outsjde of Orange County. If the workshop had been inside Orange 
County, no mileage would be allowed. 

D. Process for Obtaining Reimbursement 

1. An Expense Form shall be completed when a traveler wishes to seek 
reimbursement for allowable expenses, as described in section B above. 

2. The Expense Form should be totaled at the end of each month and submitted to the 
Comptroller's Finance and Accounting Department (Finance) by the last day of 
the following month. For example, travel during March 1st - 31st should be 
submitted to Finance by April 30th. In the event that this timeframe cannot be met 
due to unusual circumstances, a memo explaining the situation that is signed by 
the traveler, Division Manager, and the Department Director or designees should 
be attached to the Expense Form. 

3. In an effort to avoid processing checks ofless than $5, the following guideline has 
been established. When the traveler is unable to accumulate a total of at least $5 
during the month, they may choose to hold their Expense Form until they have 
accumulated at least $5 for a period of 90-days, whichever occurs first. 

4. The origin and destination shall be identified by the name/title of location and the 
physical address. 



ORANGE COUNTY 
ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS 

No.: 7.10 

. Page 4 of 4 

5. Mileage shall be totaled and shown from point-of-origin to point-of-destination. 

6. The purpose of travel shall identify the work-related activity (i.e., training, 
meeting, site visit, etc.). 

7. Department/Division and traveler's name shall be printed or typed clearly in the 
appropriate. space. 

) 

8. The Expense Form shall be forwarded to Finance with appropriate signature 
authorizations completed. 

E. Miscellaneous 

1. 

1i. 

J.4. 

The Offiee ef Management afl:d Budget ·will f&Viey,r mileage rates aBBl:la-lly and a 
C0U£ty mileage rate will be reeemmended te the Cel:lHty Admiaistrater. The 
Cel:lHty f..:0:fB'i:mstrater may aajust the rate en an mml:18.l basis as Reeded. 

Employees receiving Administrative Travel Requirement Allowance cannot claim 
mileage if that mileage is confined to Orange County. 

Any local traffic or parking violations are the traveler's responsibility. 

Refer to Administrative Regulations 2.12.03 and 2.12.08 for more information on 
private vehicle usage for County business. 

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: Comptroller's Finance & Accounting Department; Office 
of Management and Budget 

REFERENCE: Administrative Regulations 7.12, 7.11, 7.12, 2.12.03, and 
2.12.08 Federal Mileage Rates 



DRAFT REVISION 
09/22/2022 

ORANGE COUNTY 
ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS 

Title: NON-LOCAL TRAVEL AND TRAINING 

I. POLICY 

No.: 7.12 

Date: 9/21/89 

Approved By: BCC 
Revised: 9/18/89; 
1 i/19/90; 3/19/92; . 
11/24/92; 6/27/06; 7/31/12 

Page 1 of 9 

All persons traveling on official County business are expected to follow procedures and exercise 
good judgment in incurring expenses. It is the responsibility of each Department Director and 
Division Manager to ensure compliance· with these Regulations. The Department Directors or 
designees approving the travel request shall be held responsible for all approved expenses as being 
necessary and reasonable. Exceptions and/or variations from these Regulations require approval 
fr<,>m the Orange County Administrator or designee. Except as otherwise noted, these Regulations 
shall apply to all Orange County employees and all others who are authorized to travel on County 
business. 

Travel and training inside the boundaries of Orange, Osceola, Lake, Seminole, and Brevard 
counties is considered local travel and shall be governed by Administrative Regulation 7 .11. Local 
mileage shall be governed by Administrative Regulation 7.10. 

II. PROCEDURES 
\ 

A. Definitions 

• Non-Local Travel and Training shall mean all official travel and training outside 
the boundaries of Orange, Osceola, Lake, Seminole and Brevard counties, which 
involves the expenditure of County funds. This includes travel related to a 
conference, convention, seminar, training sessions, meeting, site visit, etc. The 
travel must be in connection with the official business of the County or the activity 
must provide a direct, job-related benefit for the employee, or the employee must 
have been requested by a sponsoring organization to participate in the program. 
However, an educational class in which the employee is voluntarily enrolled in 
does not fall under this Regulation. In certain limited circumstances, the County 
Administrator or designee may approve lodging for travel within the boundaries 
of Osceola, Lake, Seminole, and Brevard counties; in these limited situations such 
travel shall be governed by this Regulation as Non-Local Travel and Training. 

• Local Travel and Training shall mean all official travel inside the· boundaries of 
Orange, Osceola, Lake, Seminole, and Brevard counties, which involves the 



ORANGE COUNTY 
ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS 

No.: 7.12 

Page 2 of 9 

expenditure of County funds for items other than mileage, tolls, and parking. Local 
travel and training shall be govem.ed by Administrative Regulation 7.11 . 

. ' 

• Local Mileage shall mean all travel inside the borders of Orange, Osceola, Lake, 
Seminole, and Brevard counties for official business in which mileage, tolls, and/or 

. parking are the only expenses. Local mileage shall be governed by Administrative 
Regulation 7.10. 

• Receipt shall mean a document showing payment in full. 

B. Process for Requesting Non-Local Travel (Estimate of Travel Expenses) 

1. Prior to travel, a Travel Request and Reimbursement Form (Travel Form) must be 
completed for any authorized travel where costs to the County are anticipated 
unless specific prior approval is received from the County Administrator or 
designee. This form may be obtained from the County's intranet site. Costs should 
be estimated carefully because if the actual costs exceed the estimate by more than 
20%, approval for reimbursement will be required by the County Administrator or 
designee. 

2. Documentation should be attached to the Travel Form that includes information 
on the nature and purpose of the activity. For example, travel requests for a 
conference, convention, seminar, etc., must include a copy of the program or 
agenda that states the registration fees and whether any meal or lodging is included 
in the registration fee. If a program or agenda is not available, a written 
justification for travel should be submitted with the Travel Form. 

3. The original Travel Form should be completed and submitted to the Comptroller's 
Finance and Accounting Department (Finance) at least thirty (30) calendar days in 
advance of the scheduled departure date, along with the required documentation 
and original signature approvals of the traveler, Division Manager or designee, and 
Department Director or designee. For travel submitted less than thirty (30) days in 
advance, an advance payment may not be provided. Employees are encouraged to 
seek "early bird" registration discounts by submitting their requests in a timely 
fashion. The Division shall retain a copy of the completed Travel Form in order 
to close-out the travel later in the process (including cancellation if the need should 
arise). 

4. Travel advances for less than $25 shall not be provided. 

5. The rates for mileage will be the standard mileage rates for business established 
by the IRS effective January 1 or as amended during the year. to take effect when 
the new County fiscal year begins on October I. The Offiee ef Management and 
Budget Ylill.review the rates fer mileage, meal all01.vaBees, RB.El per diem EHmtially 



ORAN.GE COUNTY 
ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS 

No.: 7.12 

Page 3 of 9 

ae.d a reeommendatioa will be given to the GoWJ.ty f .. dmmistrator. The GoliB.ty 
f .. dmiBistrater may adjust these rates OH ~ aBB:eal basis as aeeaed. 

6. Departure ~d return dates including times - Travel time begins or ends when the 
traveler leaves from or returns to the traveler's home or official headquarters, 
whichever is closest (see "destination miles" below at section 8-d). A reasonable 
check-in time at the airport will be allowed. 

7. Registration Fee - The County will pay for activities included in the basic 
registration fee. Additional charges for activities that are not included in the basic 
registration fee will be covered by the County if determined to be a benefit to .the 
County by the Department Director or designee. For such activities, the cost and 
activity shall be separately iden~ed. · 

8. Transportation 

a. If travel involves the need for a common carrier, rental car, etc., the 
traveler should make tentative arrangements and attach a copy of the 
tentative~ arrangements to the Travel Form. Upon approval from the 
Department Director or designee, the travel arrangements should be 
confirmed. 

b. All travel must be by' a standard travel rqute. If a person travels by an 
indirect route or extends the stay for his or her owri convenience, any extra 
costs shall be the responsibility of the traveler. The most economical and 
efficient mode of transportation shall be used. Both travel costs and time 
will be considered. Documentation of the additional cost shall be provided 
prior to travel. 

c. Airline - Commercial air travel is permitted when it is advantageous to the 
County. All travelers shall purchase the least expensive fare if possible. 
The County encourages the use of non-refundable fares when the travel 
plans are certain. First-class or business-class fare shall be paid by the 
County only when the traveler certifies and provides documentation that 
states less expensive accommodations were not available and the traveler 
must travel at that particular time. A traveler choosing to use first-class or 
business-class air transportation when coach class is available will be 
responsible for the additional cost. Additional accident or life insurance 
for persons traveling by common carrier will not be reimbursed. 

d. Private Vehicle - The use of privately-owned vehicles for the travel must 
be authorized by a Department Director or designee. For additional 
information regarding the use of a private vehicle for County business, see 
Administrative Regulations 2.12.03 and 2.12.08. 



ORANGE COUNTY 
ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS 

No.: 7.12 

Page 4 

. -

of 9 

Charges for gasoline, lubricants, repairs, tQwing, etc. will not be paid when 
using a privately-owned vehicle. However, you may claim destination 
miles or vicinity miles, or a combination of both, as explained below. 
• Destination Miles-Mileage shall be shown from point-of-origin 

to point-of-destination. When leaving from the official 
headquarters, the point-of-origin is the official headquarters. If 
leaving from the traveler's residence, the point-pf-origin is the 
official headquarters or · the travele~' s residence, whichever is 
closer to the ppint-of-destination. A printout showing the mileage 
calculations s]!ould be attached. 

• 'vicinity Miles - Vicinity mileage necessary to conduct official 
business is allowable and must be shown as a separate item on the 
travel request. A vicinity mileage form shall be attached that 
shows the mileage calculations. This fotm can be found on the 
County Intranet. 

e. County vehicle - The use of County-owned vehicles shall be authorized 
by a Department Director or designee, when feasible: 

For additional information regarding the use of County vehicles for 
County business, see Administrative Regulations 2.12.04 and 2.12.08. 

If the use of a County vehicle is authorized, enter the vehicle number on 
the Travel Form: Also, the traveler may estimate their expenses for gas in 
advance of the trip, or may wait until returning to be reimbursed. If the 
traveler chooses to estimate, the amount should be entered on the 
appropriate line. The traveler shall obtain receipts. 

f. Taxi - Limousine, taxi, ride share, and mass trru,isit fares necessary for 
official County business are allowable and receipts should be obtained. 
Gratuities for such services up to 15% of the total will be paid if so stated 
on the receipt. 

g. Rental Car - Rental cars are allowed only if approved by the Department 
Director or designee. 

For additional information regarding rental car procedures, see 
Administrative Regulation 2.12.08. · 
Automobiles rented by an employee should be rented in the County's 
name with the employee's name following. Employees should not accept 
any insurance coverage for the rental car, as coverage is provided by the 
County's self-insurance program. Risk Management can prpvide a 



ORANGE COUNTY 
ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS 

No.: 7.12 

Page 5 of 9 

Certificate of Insurance if requested. Any such insurance coverage 
accepted by the traveler will not be reimbursed. 

h. Gratuitous Transportation - No traveler shall be allowed either mileage or 
transportation expenses when gratuitously transported by another person 
or when transported by another traveler who is entitled to the mileage. 

9. Lodging and Meals - Actual Cost Method: Travelers with continuous travel 
involving an overnight absence from official headquarters, may request actual cost 
or per diem method, but not both. For travelers choosing the actual cost method, 
this section will apply. The actual cost method will cover the actual cost of lodging 
as well as provide a meal allowance for individual meals in accordance with 
section 9-b below. Travel that does not include overnight lodging is not eligible 
for meal allowances. 

a. . Lodging 

• Actual expenses for lodging, substantiated by receipts, shall be 
paid at the single-occupancy. rate unless authorized-County 
travelers share a room, at which time the double-occupancy rate 
shall be allowed. · 

• Travelers shall not be given advance payments or reimbursements 
for any lodging included in a convention or conference 
registration fee paid by the County. 

• The County shall not pay lodging expenses for a traveler who is 
sponsored or reimbursed by another person or organization. 

• Travelers will not be given advance payments or reimbursement 
for lodging when the lodging receipt js in someone else's name 
other than the employee, unless it is a shared room with an 
authorized County traveler. Only the employee whose name is on 
the receipt should request advance payment or reimbursement. 

• Lodging in Orange, Osceola, Lake, Seminole, and Brevard 
Counties is not permitted. Exceptions may be approved by the 
County Administrator or designee with written justification. 
Where such approval has been granted by the County 
Administrator or designee, the traveler shall comply with this 
Regulation (7.12) in its entirety instead of Administration 
Regulation 7 .11 (Local Travel and Training). 

• Only business calls will be reimbursed, if noted accordingly on 
the lodging receipt. 

• Orange County is exempt from the Florida Sales and Use Tax and 
the Tourist Development Tax when the lodging is paid directly by 
County funds. When possible, advance payments for this purpose 
will be made upon request. A copy of the Sale and Use Tax 



., 

No.: 7.12 
ORANGE COUNTY 

ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS Page 6 of 9 

Division Consumer's Certificate of Exemption should be 
presented to the hotel/motel at check-in. Every effort should be 
made by the traveler to obtain an exemption from these taxes; 
however, if the traveler is unable to do so, a written explanation 
of that fact should be included with the travel request. 

b. Meal Allowances 

• 

• 

e 

e 

• 

Travelers utilizing the actual cost method will receive a meal . 
allowance for each individual meal while on County business 
using the U.S. General Services Administration ("GSA") meals 
expenses second highest tier rates, at the time the expense is 
incurred, as may be amended. The meal allowance shall be used 
towards all meals, taxes, and service/gratuity charges. Meal 
allowance rates, as set forth below, are established pursuant to the 
authority provided in. Section 112.061, Florida Statutes, as 
amended from time to time in accordance with Section B-5 above. 

I 

Convention Center Sales Representatives will be reimbursed for 
meals in accordance with Administrative Regulation 11.03.01. 

When travel begins by 6:00 a.m. and extends beyond 8:00 
a.m., the traveler will receive the GSA_ second highest tier 
meal rate$6.00 toward breakfast. 
When travel begins by 12:00 noon and extends beyond 
2:00 p.m., the traveler will receive the GSA second 
highest tier meal rate$11.00 toward lunch. 
When travel begins by 6:00 p.m. and extends beyond 8:00 
p.m., the traveler will receive the Ci-SA second highest tier 
rate$19-:00 toward dinner. 

Travelers shall not be paid for any meals included in a convention 
or conference registration fee paid by the County with the 
exception of continental breakfast(s), which is not considered a 
meal for purposes of this policy. If the traveler elects to eat 
elsewhere, the meal will be at the traveler's expense. · 
ContiBee.tal breakfast provided at Bo additioaal eharge by a 
eon.fefeBee, hotel, or . other spoasor is eoasidered a meal aad 
should Bot he iaeladed iB a meal allo,.v-anee re(iaest or 
reimhlll'Sement. 

· Food provided by an airline service will not be considered a meal. 
Receipts are not required in order to receive a meal allowance . 

10. Lodging and Meals - Per Diem Method: Travelers with continuous travel 
involving an overnight absence from official headquarters may request per diem 



No.: 7.12 
ORANGE COUNTY 

ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS Page 7 of 9 I 

or actual cost method, but not both. For those choosing the per diem method, this 
section will apply. Receipts are not required in order to receive a per diem. The 
per diem method will cover meals and lodging and is paid at a rate of $20 for each 
full or partial quarter of day (for a total of $80 per day). Per diem rates, as set forth 
above, are established pursuant to the authority provided in Section 112.061, 
Florida Statutes, as amended from time to time in accordance with Section B-5 
above. 

a. Daily quarters are designated as 12:00 midnight to 6:00 a.m., 6:00 a.m. to 
12:00 noon, 12:00 noon to 6:00 p.m., 6:00 p.m. to 12:00 midnight. 

b. Trav~lers shall ,not be paid for any meals included in a convention or 
conference registration fee paid by the County with the exception of 
continental breakfast(s), which is not considered a meal for purposes of 
this policy. In this case, travelers will not receive the $20 per diem amount 
for the quarter in which a meal was providedthese meals will he decmeted 
at the mtes shevm aheve iB seetiea 9 h. CoHtineBtal breakfast :pre•lcided at 
ae additieaal eharge by a eeBfereaee~ hetel, er other s13easer is eeasidered 
a meal an*1 sheuld Bet be iaeladed as a meal alle1,.vaBee request er 
reimln1Fsemeat. (For 8*am.13le, $6J)Q will he remeved frem the f1er diem 
if a breakfast is flFO"<'ided by the eeBfereBee, and th.us the traveier v,roald 
ooly reeeive $14.QQ for th.at 13artieular (J:Uftrter.) 

11. Miscellaneous - The following charges should be included on the Estimate of 
Expenses. 

a. Parking: Parking charges should be estimated and receipts should be 
obtained. · 

b. Tolls: Charges for bridge, road and tunnel tolls should be estimated. 
Receipts for out-of-state tolls must be obtained. In-state tolls must be 
either noted as paid by transponder (Sun Pass, E-Pass, etc.) or actual 
receipts obtained. 

c. Other: Miscellaneous expenses such as business center usage, internet 
fees, books, tapes, etc. shall be held to the minimum amount required for 
efficient County business. Receipts should be obtained. 

For overnight travel, each traveler is allowed a maximum of $10 per trip 
for gratuities such as bellhops~ skycaps, or valet. Receipts are not required 
for this. 

C. Non-Authorized and Non-Reimbursable Expenses Such expenses include, but are not 
limited to the following: 



ORANGE COUNTY 
ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS 

1. laundry and dry cleaning 
2. personal telephone calls 
3. gratuities in excess of $10 per trip 
4. entertainment and alcoholic beverages 
5. room service 

No.: 7.12 

Page 8 

6. meal allowance when travel does not include overnight lodging 

of 9 

7. any other non-business related expense that does not provide a direct benefit to the 
County. 

D. Process for Closing Out Travel Once Completed (Actual Travel Expenses) 

1. In order to close out the Travel Form, the remaining section of the Travel Form 
(Actual Travel Expenses section) should be completed and submitted to Finance 
within ten (10) business days of the return of the traveler. The Actual Travel :, 
Expenses section of the form shall have the original signatures of the traveler, , 
Division Manager or designee, and Department Director or designee. The form 
shall be submitted to Finance for review and processing, unless the actual amount 
of the travel expenses exceeds the amount approved on the estimate by more than 

. 20%. In this case, the fonp shall be forwarded to the County Administrator or 
designee for approval prior to forwarding to Finance. In addition, any out-of-state 
travel without pre-approval shall require signature approval of the County 
Administrator or designee. 

2. Documentation shall be attached, including but not limited to the following, if 
applicable: 

• Proof of attendance 
• Transportation, lodging, registration receipts 
• Any additional receipts or documentation for reimbursement as described 

in Procedure Section B 
• If using a County vehicle, charges for gasoline, lubricants, repairs, towing, 

etc., will be reimbursed if supported by receipts 

3. Lost Receipts - In the event that any receipts are lost or not provided for 
miscellaneous expenses such as tolls, parking, etc., then the traveler will be 
reimbursed provided that they attach documentation to the Travel Form explaining 
the situation and clarifying the amount of the reimbursement. This documentation 
must have the signature of the traveler, and the approval of the Department 
Director or designee in order to be accepted by Finance. 

1 

4. The traveler has the option to decline a reimbursement if under $5. The appropriate 
box should be marked if the reimbursement is to be declined. 



No.: 7.12 
ORANGE COUNTY 

ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS Page 9 of 9 

5. Employees are not required to rehnburse the County for reimbursement amounts 
of $5 or less. 

6. For international travel, all expenditures should be made in the currency of the 
foreign country. These expenditures should be converted to U.S. dollars prior to 
completing the Actual Travel Expenses section of the Travel Form. A detailed 
conversion must be attached as back up. 

E. Canceling the Travel 

In the event that a Travel Form has been approved and the traveler becomes unable to travel 
for any reason, the following procedure should be followed: 

• The traveler should make all possible attempts at obtaining reimbursement for any 
. payments that have been made by the County. Examples of this would include 

pre-payments for hotel, airfare, or registration fees. Any attempts to obtain 
reimbursement should be documented and attached. 

• Departments/Divisipns are responsible for tracking credits related to un­
used/canceled transportation tickets and registration fees. 

• The traveler shall ensure that the Travel Form is completed by placing the words 
"Travel Canceled" on the Actual Travel Expenses section of the form. The Travel 
Form must be approved and show the original signature of the Department Director 
or designee and then must be submitted to Finance in order to close out and finalize 
the travel. 

• In certain circumstances at the discretion of the Department Director, employees 
may be required to reimburse the County for canceled travel expenses and may be 
subject to disciplinary actions. 

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: 

REFERENCE: 

Office of Management and Budget; 
Comptroller's Finance and Accounting 
Department; Risk Management Division 

FSS 112.061 
Administrative Regulations 7.10, 7.11, 2.12.03, 
2.12.04, and 2.12.08 




